3-856-204-21 (1)

SONY.

Video Camera
Recorder HiEl

Operating Instructions

Before operating the unit, please read this manual thoroughly,
and retain it for future reference.

Owner’s record

The model and serial numbers are located on the bottom. Record the serial
number i the space provided below. Refer to these numbers whenever you
call upon vour Sonv dealer regarding this product.

Model No. CCD- Model No. AC-

Sernal No Serial No.

CCD-TR3300

videoHi8 Handycam

CCD-TR2300/TR3300

«31996 by Sony Corporation



Welcome!
Congratulations on your purchase of this Sony Handycam® camcorder. With your
Handycam, you can capture life’s precious moments with superior picture and sound quality.
Your Handycam is loaded with advanced features, but at the same time it is very easy to use,
You will soon be producing home video that you can enjoy for years to come. ’

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do
not expose the unit to rain or
moisture.

CAUTION |

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK |
D0 NOT OPEN !

A
/lv’\

N\
_ A

CAUTION : TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK,
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)
NO USER+SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

This svmbol is intended to alert the
user to the presence of uninsulated
“dangerous voltage” within the
product’s enclosure that may be of
sufficient magnitude to constitute
a risk ot electric shock to persons.

I'his symbol is intended to alert the
user to the presence of important
eperating and maintenance
(servicing) instructions in the
literature accompanying the
appliance.

%A
i

DISPOSAL OF LITHIUM ION BATTERY.

LITHIUM ION BATTERY.

DISPOSE OF PROPERLY.

You can return vour unwanted lithium ton batteries
to vour nearest Sonv Service Center or Factory
Service Center.

Note: In some arcas the disposal of lithium ion
batteries in houschold or business trash
may be prohibited.

tor the Sony Service Center nearest vou call
1-S00-222-50ONY (United States onlv)

For the Sonv Factory Service Center nearest vou call
H16-499-SONY (Canada onhy)

Caution: o not handle damaged or Jeaking
lithim jon batteny

For the customers in the U.s.A
WARNING

This equipment has been tested and found to comply
with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed
to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio
frequency energv and, if not installed and wsed in
accordance with the instructions, mav cause harmity]
interference to radio communications, { Tlowever,
there is no guarantee that interference witl not ocou;
in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television
receplion, which can be determined by turning the
equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try
to correct the interference by one or more of the
following measures:

— Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna

— Increase the separation between the cquipment
and receiver.

— Connect the cquipment into an outlet on a cir it
different from that to which the receiver i
connected.

— Consult the dealer or an experienced radio- 1\
technician for help.

You are cautioned that anyv changes or moditications
not expressly approved in this manual could void
vour authority to operate this cquipment

For the customers in CANADA

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT
USE THIS POLARIZED AC 'LUG WITH AN
EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR
OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADES
CAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREVENT
BLADE EXPOSURE.




Table of contents

Before you begin

Using this manual ............... I 4
Checking supplied accessories ............. 5

Getting started

Charging and installing the battery
PacK 6

Inserting a cassette ... 9

Basic operations

Camera recording ... 10

Using the zoom feature ... 12
Hints for better shooting ... 14
Checking the recorded picture ... 15
Connections for playback ... 16
Playing back a tape .o 19

Advanced operations

Using alternative power sources ... 22
Using the house current ... 22
Using the battery case ... 23
Using a car batterv ... 24

Changing the mode settings .............. 25

— for camera recording —

Recording with the date or time ... 28
Fade-in and fade-out ... 29
Overlapping two pictures
(CCD-TR3300 only) oo 31
Wiping away a still picture
(CCD-TR3300 only) coeciiiei, 32
Enjoving picture effect ... 33
Recording a still picture
(CCD-TR3300 only) oo 35
Recording still pictures successively
(CCD-TR3300 only) oo 36

Superimposing a moving picture on a
still picture (CCD-TR3300 only) .37

Re-recording a picture in the middle

of arecorded tape 38
Using the wide mode tunction ... 39
Selecting the START/STOP mode . 41
Superimposing a title .o 42
Making vour own original tities ... 45

Releasing the STEADY SHOT
FUNCHON e 46

Checking the tape condition before
recording (ORC) ..o 47

— for manual adjustment —
Selecting automatic/ manual
adjustment modes ..o 18
Focusing manually . 9
Using the PROGRAM AE function ... 51
About the PROGRAM AE function .. 51
Using the aperture priority mode .. 51

Using the shutter priority mode .. 32

Using the twilight mode .............. 53
Using manual mode 54
Using slow shutter

(CCD-TR3300 only) oo 57
Tips tor manual adjustment ... 58
Shooting with backlighting ... 6

Adjusting the brightness of the picture . 61
Adjusting the white balance ... 62
— for playing back/editing —
Searching the boundaries of recorded
AAte 6n

Returning to a pre-registered position .. 66

Locating the marking position ... 67
Writing the RC Time code on a
recorded tape 71
Editing onto another tape ... 72
Recording froma VCRor TV ... 74

_Additional information

Changing the lithium battery in the
CAMCOTACT o 76

Resetting the date and time ... 7

Usable cassettes and playback modes .78

Tips for using the battery pack . ... 79
Maintenance information and
PrOCallONS hSl
Lsing vour camcorder abroad ... R4
Frouble check 835
SPUCHECIIONS Al
Tdentitving the parts . a0
Warning indicators 98
INAON Y



Before you begin

Using this manual

The instructions in this manual are for the two models listed below. Before vou s
reading this manual and operating the unit, check vour model number by l(mkmn
bottom of your camcorder. The CCD-TR3300 is the model used for ilustration
purposes. Otherwise, the model name is indicated in the illustrations. Anv differences
in operation are clearly indicated in the text, for example, “"CCD-TR33) nn\\' " As vou
read through this manual buttons and settings on the camcorder are shown in capital
letters.

2. Set the POWER switch to CAMERA.
As indicated with f in the illustrations, vou can hear the beep sound to confirm vour
opey ration.

art

at the

Type of differences

del b Slow Overlap/ | Digital Easy Charging attached| I
Model number Shutter Wipe Effect [Connection| battery pack Edit Station?
— I
CCD-TR2300 — - — fnot sup e
Canadian N : o ;~~~-—~T ‘
model . . 3 mades . . } stpplued
CCD-TR3300 | Other than T i
Canadian . . 3 modes - - [net suppied
model i ‘

Note on TV color systems

IV color systems difter from country to country. To view vour recordimgs ona TV, von
need an NTSC svstem-based TV,

Precaution on copyright

Television programs, films, video tapes, and other materials mav be copvrighted
Lnauthorized recording of such materials mayv be contrary to the provision of the
copvright laws.

Precautions on camcorder care

* Do not let sand get into the camcorder. When you use the camcorder on a sandy
beach or in a dusty place, protect it from the sand or dust. Sand or dust may
cause the unit to malfunction, and sometimes this malfunction cannot be
repaired [a].

* Do not let the camcorder get wet. Keep the camcorder away from rain and sea
water. Letting the camcorder get wet may cause the unit to maifunction, and
sometimes this malfunction cannot be repaired [b].

+ Never leave the camcorder exposed to temperatures above 140°F (60°C), such as
in a car parked in the sun or under direct sunlight {c].

Contents of the recording cannot be compensated 1t recordimg or plavback is not
~made duc toa malrumtmn of the ¢ mxnnd« [ uiu\ hpu cte




Checking supplied accessories

Check that the following accessories are supplied with your camcorder.

AC-V315 AC-V31i6

utbag noA aiojag §

1) Wireless Remote Commander (1) (p.yh)
NP-I530 Battery pack (1) (p.6)
AC power adaptor (1) (p.6, 22)
AC-V315is for CCD-TR3300 for
Canadian model
AC-V316 s for CCD-TR3300 for other
than Canadian model and CCD-TR2300
CR2025 Lithium Battery (1) (p.76)
The lithium battery is alreadyv installed
in vour camcorder.
[5 Size AA (R6) battery for Remote -
Commander (2) (p.94)

N

(6] A/V connecting cable (1) (p.16, 17)
[7) Shoulder strap (1) (p.96)
(8! Battery case (1) (p.23)
9] Lens cap (1) (p.10, 64)
This lens cap is already set on your
camcorder.
[0 Edit Station (1) and Remote
Commander (1) supplied with IR
repeater (1), CONTROL. S connecting
cable (1) and size AA (R6) battery (1)
(only tor CCD-TR3300 for Canadian
model) (p.17)



Charging and installing the battery pack

Before using your camcorder, you first need to charge and install the battery pack. T,
charge the battery pack, use the supplied AC power adaptor. '

This camcorder operates with the “InfoLITHIUM” battery labeled () infotrriom wuch i
NP-F530/F730. If you use any other battery to operate your camcorder, the cameorder
may not operate or the battery life may be shortened.

“InfoLITHIUM” is a trademark of Sony Corporation.

Charging the battery pack

Charge the battery pack on a flat surface without vibration.

(1) Connect the power cord to a wall outlet.

(2) Align the surface of the battery pack indicated by the » mark with the edee o
the terminal shutter of the AC power adaptor. Then fit and slide the batten
pack in the direction of the arrow. The CHARGE lamp (orange) lights up
Charging begins.

When charging is completed, the CHARGE lamp goes out. I the battery pack is used

right after the CHARGE lamp goes out, it will last for a normal period (normal charge

1f allowed to charge for an additional hour or so, the battery pack will fast for a lonee
period (full charge). Unplug the unit from the wall outlet, then remove the battery pack

and install it into the camcarder. You can also use the battery pack betore it ix

completely charged.

AC-V315 for CCD-TR3300 for Canadian model

e e e

~




Charging time

Battery pack

NP-F530 (supplied)

NP-F730

Charging time* (min.)

170 (110)

250 (190)

* Approximate minutes to charge an empty battery pack using the supplied AC power
PF 8 Pty YP 8 PP ¥

adaptor (fulll charge). (Lower temperatures require a longer charging time.)

The time required for a normal charge is indicated in parentheses.

Battery life

— CCD-TR3300
Battery pack NP-F530 (supplied) NP-F730
: T
Contmuous(:i:]o)rdmg time 105 (95) 20 215
f ime?
Typieal r:e;oi;d)ng time 65 (55) 145 (130)
— CCD-TR2300
Battery pack NP-FS30 (supplied) NP-F730
- T
Contmuou?nr:ie;(;rdng time LA () 235 (220)
i ime?
Typical r?:‘(;;d)ng time 65 (55) H5(130)

The available time for a fully charged battery is indicated outside parentheses. The
available time for normal charged battery is indicated in parentheses. Battery life will be
shorter if vou use the camcorder in a cold environment.

1) Appronimate continuous recording time indoors.

2) Approximate minutes when recording while vou repeat recording start/stop,
sooming and turning the power on/off. The actual battery lite mav be shorter

Note on remaining battery time indication during recording

When vou use the “Infol ITHIUM” battery pack NP-FA30 or NP-F730, remaining
battery timwe is displaved in the viewtfinder. However, the indication may not be

displaved properly, depending on asing conditions and circomstances,

payers Bunan



Charging and installing the battery pack

To remove the battery pack
Slide the battery pack in the direction of the arrow.

AC-V315 . AC-V3t6

Notes on charging the battery pack

o The CHARGHE lamp will remain lit for a while evenif the battery pack is removed
and the power cord is unplugged after charging the battery pack. This is normal.

o 1 the CHARGE lamp does not light, disconnect the power cord. After about one
minute, reconnect the power cord again.

* You cannot operate the camcorder using the AC power adaptor while charging e
battery pack.

* When a fully charged battery pack is instalied, the CHARGE Tamp wih light once,
then go out

Installing the battery pack

Align the grooves of the batterv pack with the receptacies of the camcorder and shide
the hattery pack down until it catches on the battery release lever and elicks.

To remove the battery pack
While pressing BATT (batteryy PUSH, stide the battery pack in the direction of the
ATTOMW




Inserting a cassette

Make sure that the power source is installed. When you want to record in the Hi8

svstem, use Hi8 video cassette HiE.

(1) While pressing the small blue button on the EJECT switch, slide it in the
direction of the arrow. The cassette compartment automatically lifts up and
Opens.

(2) Insert a cassette with the window facing out.

(3) Close the cassette compartment by pressing the “PLSH” mark on the cassette
compartment. The cassette compartment automatically goes down,

To eject the cassette
While pressing the small blue button on the FIFCT <witch, <lide it in the direction of the
arrow,

To prevent accidental erasure

Slide the tab on the cassette to expose the red mark. If vou insert the cassette with the
red mark exposed and close the cassette compartment, the beeps sound for a while. Tt
vou try Lo record with the red mark exposed, the 7 and & indicators flash in the
viewlinder, and vou cannot record

Tore-record on this tape, slide the tob back cutcovering the red mark.

paueis Buiiag



Basic operations

Camera recording

Make sure that the power source is installed and a cassette is inserted Betore vou

record one-time events, you may want to make a trial recording 0 make sure that the

cameorder is working correctly.

When you use the camcorder for the first time, power on it and reset the date and time

to vour time before you start recording. (p.77) To save battery powver, thye picture in the

viewtinder appears only when vou bring vour face close to the viewfinder with

STANDBY up (Finder power save).

(1) Remove the lens cap.

(2) While pressing the small green button on the POWER switch, wot it to
CAMERA.

(3) Turn STANDBY up.

(4) Press START/STOP. The cameorder starts recording. The “REC™ indicrtos
appears and the red lamp lights up in the viewfinder. The camera recording
battery lamps located on the front light up. )

-
POWER h
2 CAMERA




To stop recording momentarily [a]
Press START/STOP again: The “STBY” indicator appears in the viewfinder (Standby
mode).

To finish recording [b]
Press START/STOP again. Turn STANDBY down and set the POWER switch to OFF.
Then, eject the cassette, remove the battery pack and put the lens cap on the lens.

al X Q@ ——

STBY

0:35:20 |

l{® |
N |
Anpet - i

To focus the viewfinder lens
If you cannot see the indicators in the viewfinder clearly, or
after someone else has used the camcorder, focus the
viewfinder lens. Move the viewtinder fens adjustment lever so
that the indicators in the viewtinder come into sharp focus

Note on Standby mode
If you leave the camcorder in Standby mode tor 5 minutes while the cassette is inserted,
the camcorder turns off automatically. This prevents wearing down the battery and
wearing aut the tape. To resume Standbyv mode, turn SEANDBY down once and then
up again. To start recording, press START/STOP.

Notes on recording mode

¢ This camcorder records and plavs back in SP (standard play) mode and in LP (fong
play) mode. The plavback quality in L mode, however, will not be as good as that in
SP mode.

¢ in L. mode, vou cannot record tapes in the IS svstem.

¢ When a tape recorded on this camcorder in P mode is plaved back on other types of
8 mm camcorders or VCRs, the plavback quafity may not be as good as that on this
camcorder.

Note on recording

When vou record trom the beginping of_a tape, run the tape for about 15 seconds before
starting the actual recording. This will ensure that vou won’t miss any start-up scenes
when vou play back the tape.

Notes on the tape counter .

* The tape counter indicates the recording or plavback time. Use it as a guide. There
will be a time lag of several seconds from the actual time. To set the counter to zero,
press COUNTER RESET.

e If the tape is recorded in S and 1P maodes mined, the tape counter shows incorrect
recording time. When vou intend to edit the tape using ihe tape counter, record in
same (SPor 117y mode.

suonesado diseg

1"



12

Camera recording

Note on the beep sound

As indicated with I in the illustrations, a beep sounds when vou turn the
when you start recording, and two beeps sound when you stop recording, contirming
the operation. Several beeps also sound as a warning of any unusual condition of the
camcorder.

PU\\‘(‘!' [RIANFAT)

Note that the beep sound is not recorded on the tape. If vou do not w

' ant to hear the
beep sound, select “OFF” in the menu svstem.

Notes on finder power save

¢ The recording continues even when the picture in the vie
recording.

e If you set VF PW-SAVE to OFF in the menu svstem, the picture in the view tinder
does not disappear even when you turn vour face awav from the viewfinder

winder disappears during

When moving from indoors to outdoors (or vice versa)
Turn STANDBY up and point the camcorder at a white object tor about 153 SeCod s <o
that the white balance is properly adjusted.

Using the zoom feature

Zooming is a recording technique that fets vou change the size of the subject in the
scene.
For more professional-looking recordings, use the zoom function sparingly.

“T7sider for telephoto (subject appears closer)

"W side: for wide-angle (subject appears farther away)

Zooming speed (Variable speed zooming)
Move the power zoom lever a little for a slower zoom, move it further for a faster zoom.

When you shoot a subject using a telephoto zoom

I vou cannot get a sharp focus while in extreme tsefephote zoom, move the power zoom
fever to the "W side until the tocus is sharp You can ~hoot 3 subject that 1= at least
about 2 3-8 feet (about 80 cmi away from the ions surtace in the telephoto position, or

about 1 2 inch (about T emyavwav in the wide-arale Postiion



Notes on digital zoom

» More than 21x zoom is performed digitally (42x), and the picture quality deteriorates
as you go toward the “T” side. If you do not want to use the digital zoom, set the D
ZOOM function to OFF in the menu system.

* The right side [a] in the power zoom indicator shows the digital zooming zone, and
the left side [b] shows the optical zooming zone. If you set the D ZOOM function to
OFF, the [a] zone disappears.

L—““‘T‘“_J -

[b] fal

suolielado seq g

13



14

Hints for better shooting

For hand-held shots, you'll get better results by holding the camcorder according to the
following suggestions:

[b]

y L . { / 4
Hold the camcorder firmly and secure it with the grip strap so that Vou ¢an easily
manipulate the controls with vour thumb {a]..
¢ Place vour right elbow against your side.

Place your left hand under the camcorder to support it. Be sure to not touch the built-
in microphone.

* Place your eye firmly against the viewfinder eyecup.

Use the viewfinder frame as a guide to determine the horizontal plane.
* You can also record in a low position to get an interesting angle. Lift the viewfinder
up for recording from a low position [b].

Place the camcorder on a flat surface or use a tripod

Trv placing the camcorder on a table top or any other flat surface of suitable height. it
vou have a tripod for a still camera, vou can also use it with the camcorder.

When attaching a non-Sony tripod, make sure that the length of the tripod screw is less
than 9/32 inch (6.5 mm). Otherwise, the scrow mav damage the inner parts of the
camcorder.

If you wear glasses
You can bend back the evecup to get a better view of viewfinder [c].

Cautions on the viewfinder

* Do not pick up the camcorder by the viewfinder [d].

¢ Do not place the camcorder so as to point the viewfinder toward the sun. The inside
of the viewfinder may be damaged. Be careful when placing the camcorder under
sunlight or by a window [e].

[c] [d]

Notes on the color viewfinder

s The color viewfinder emplovs LCD screen made with high-precision technology.
However, black points or bright points of light (red, blue, or green) mav appear
constantly on the color viewtinder screen. These ponts are not recorded on the tape
This s not a malfunction. (I tfective dots : more than ©9.uy7y

¢ The rinder power save runction sometimes does not operate due to the eftects of
sunifight or flouressent hight, )

¢ Indirect sunlight, the picture in the viewtinder looks brighter by the lighting
aperture. The color of the preture i the view finder is variable in such a case



Checking the recorded picture

Using EDITSEARCH, you can review the last recorded scene or check the recorded
picture in the viewfinder.

(1) While pressing the small green button on the POWER switch, set it to
CAMERA.

(2) Turn STANDBY up.
(3) Press the - & side of EDITSEARCH momentarily; the last few seconds of the
recorded portion play back (Rec Review).

Hold down the - side of EDITSEARCH until the camcorder goes back to the
scene vou want. The last recorded portion is played back. To go forward, hold
down the + side (Edit Search).

“]

+ EDITSEARCH ~ &

)

+EDITSEARCH— &

el

To stop playback
Release EDITSEARCH.

To begin re-recording

Press START ‘STOP. Re-recording begins from the point you released EDITSEARCH.
Provided vou do not cject the tape, the transition between the last scene you recorded
and the nevt scene vou record will be smooth.

suonesado siseq %

15



Connections for playback

You can use this camcorder as a VCR by connecting it to your TV for playback. There ar,
some ways to connect the camcorder to your TV. When monitoring the playback picture
by connecting the camcorder to your TV, we recommend you to use house current for the
power source.

Connecting directly to a VCR/TV with Video/Audio input jacks

if your TV is already connected to a VCR

Open the jack cover and connect the ca mcorder to the LINE IN inputs on the VCR by
using the supplied A/V connecting cable. Set the input sclector on the VCR 1o LINE. ot
the TV/VCR selector on the TV to VOR.

Ii vou are going to connect the camcorder using the S video cable (not supplied) {al, vou
do not need to connect the vellow (video) plug ot the A/V connecting cable [b]. ’

It youusca monaural A/V connecting cable, vou will get monaural sound.

S-VIDEO IN

et ;f) Tt

(not supplied)

-
[

AUDIO IN

: Signal flow

if you connect directly to TV
Open the jack cover and connect the cameorder to the inputs on the TV by using the
supplied A/V connecting cable. Set the TV VR selector on the TV to VOR

S-VIDEO IN
[ ke

sSignal flow

if your VCR or TV is a monaural type
Connect only the white plug for audio on both the cameorder and the VOR or the 1Y
With this connection, the sound is monaural

To connect to a VCR or TV without Video/Audio input jacks

Use the REU-O5UC adaptor (not supphied).

16



Connecting to a VCR/TV using the Edit Station
— CCD-TR3300 for Canadian model only

Once you connect the supplied HSA-EC1 Edit Station to vour TV or VCR, you can
easily view the picture on your TV.

If your TV is already connected to a VCR

Connect the Edit Station to the LINE IN inputs on the VCR by using the supplied A/V
connecting cable. Set the input selector on the VCR to LINE. Set the TV/VCR selector
on the TV to VCR.

If you are going to connect the Edit Station using the S video cable (not supplied) [a],
you do not need to connect the vellow (video) plug of the A /V connecting cable [b].

suotnesado dseq

(not supplicd)
S-VIDEO IN_

[b] AUDIO
“Loe o Signal flow
if you connect directly to TV

Conmnect the Edit Station to the inputs on the TV using the supplied A/V connecting
cable. Set the TV/VCR selector on the TV 1o VOR

inot supplieds

; S-VIDEO IN
B0 D

VIDEO IN

[b] AUDIO
s Signal ow

if your VCR or TV is a monaural type
Connect only the wivite plog tor awdio on both the Fdit Station and the TV or VR
With this connection. the ~ound is monaural

17



18

Connections for playback

To connect the camcorder to the Edit Station
(1) Connect the power cord of the supplied AC power adaptor to a wall outlet.

(2) Connect the supplied connecting cord to the DC OUT jack on the AC power
adaptor.

(3) Insert the connecting plate into the guides at the bottom of the Edit Station
(4) Set the POWER switch of the camcorder to OFF.

(5) Aligning the bottom of the camcorder with the arrow mark on the Edit Station,
slide the camcorder along the guide until it clicks.

(6) Set the POWER switch of the camcorder to VTR,

POWER

CAMERA

Caution

Do not set the POWER switch to CAMERA. The Fdit Station can be used only for VIR

mode.

To remove the camcorder

(1) Sct the POWER switch of the camcorder (o OF

(2) While pressing HANDYCAM RELEASE on the Fdit Station, slide the
camcorder.




Playing back a tape

You can monitor the playback picture in the viewfinder. You can also monitor a picture
on a TV screen, after connecting the camcorder to a TV or VCR.

{1) While pressing the small green button on the POWER switch, set it to VTR.
The tape transport buttons light up.

(2) Insert the recorded tape with the window facing out.
(3) Press > to start plavback.

1 POWER

3

suonelado yseg

STOP GHREW —PLAY — FFG®» PAUSE REC ——
o) O (o] [
(] O (o]

el e} O

BEW = PLAY =~  FF |
mpem)
[
a << STOP o g i
|

NPAUSE SLOWI=

@REC  DISPLAY

sy
Sy

To stop playback, press .
To rewind the tape, pross <
To fast-forward the tape rapidly, press &9

Using the remote commander
You can control plavback using the supplied Remote Commander. Before using the
Remote Commander, insert the size AN (R6)Y batteries.

Using the Edit Station

— CCD-TR3300 for Canadian mode! only

You can control playvback using thwe buttons and jog dial on the Edit Station. To use the
jog dial, turn the shuttle ving cleckwise or counterclockwise to point the desired
indication around the ring. Whoen using the Remote Commander with the Edit Station,
SeC COMMAND MODE on the Ldit Station Lo VIR 2

To display the viewfinder screen indicators on the TV
Press DISPLAY on the Remote Commander. To erase the indicators, press DISPLAY
again.

To monitor the sound while viewing the playback picture in the
viewfinder 19

Connect headphones ot suppiicdtto the o jack.



Playing back a tape

Various playback modes

To view a still picture (playback pause)
Press I during playback. To resume plavback, press W or >,

To locate a scene (picture search)
Keep pressing < or »® during plavback. To resume normal playback, release the
button.

To monitor the high-speed picture while advancing the tape or
rewinding (skip scan)

Keep pressing < while rewinding or #® while advancing the tape. To resume
normal playback, press &>,

To view the picture at 1/5 speed (slow playback)

Press SLOW B on the Remote Commander during plavback. To resume normatl
playback, press &= If slow plavback lasts for about 7 minute, it shifts to normal speed
automatically.

To view the picture at double speed

For double speed playback in the reverse direction, press i<, then press x2 on the
Remote Commander during plavback. For double speed plavback in the forward
direction, press 2>, then press x2 during piavback. To resume normal plavback,
press &=,

To view the picture frame-by-frame
Press <ll<Tor Z> 1B on the Remote Commander in plavback pause mode. If vou keep
pressing the button, vou can view the picture at 1725 speed. To resume normal

plavback, press &>

To change the playback direction
Press <l <T on the Remote Commander for reverse direction or 2> 11 on the Remote
Commander for torward direction during plavback. To resume normal plavback, press

[

To select the playback sound

Change the “Hili SOUND” mode setting in the menu svstem.

Notes on playback

¢ Streaks appear and the sound is muted in the various plavback modes.

¢ When plavback pause mode lasts for 5 minutes, the cameorder automatically enters
stop mode.

* Horizontal noisc appears at the center of the screen when you play back a tape in
reverse or in various speed if the RC time code or the Data Code is displayed on the
screen. This is normal.

¢ The plavback picture mav be shaken up and down i slow plavback. This is normal



Displaying the date or time when you recorded - data code
function

Even if you did not record the date or time when you were recording, you can display
the date or time when vou recorded {Data Code) on the TV during playback or editing.
The Data Code is also displayed in the viewfinder and the display window.

To display the date when you recorded
Press DATE on the camcorder, or press DATA CODE on the Remote Commander. To
make the date disappear, press DATE again or DATA CODE twice.

To display the time when you recorded
Press TIME on the camcorder, or press DATA CODE on the Remote Commander twice.
To make the time disappear, press it again.

N
DATA CODE H
| *’:’ : T I v :
(UL 41996 | L 1 e
IR 2 | e
( ; |JuLatess |
“ : f Display window E '
| 5:30:00m : E ! j
vy v P 2
F P £ TIME e !

Displav window

| t
| |
: l 5:30:00pm ‘

[ v :
i

When bars (—:.—:—) appear

e A blank portion of the tape is being played back.

o The tape was recorded by a camcorder without the Data Code function.

o The tape was recorded by a camecorder without having date and time set.

« The tape is unreadable due to tape damage or noise.

e The tape was recorded in i I maode.

o The tape is bemg plaved back in variable speed (Slow Plavback, etc.)

e Anindex signal is marked, the RC tfime code is written, or PCM after recording is

made on the tape.

suoiesado diseg



| Advanced operations
Using alternative power sources

You can choose any of the following power sources for your camcorder: battery pack,
house current, and 12/24 V car battery. Choose the appropriate power source
depending on where you want to use your camcorder.

Place Power source Accessory to be used \\
indoors House current Supplied AC power adaptor
Edit Station HSA-EC1 (supplied for CCD-
TR3300 for Canadian model only)*
Outdoors Battery pack Battery pack NP-F530 (supplied), NP-F730 |
In the car (CCD-TR3300 for | 12 V or 24 V car battery | Car battery charger DC-V515
Canadian model only)

* Edit Station HSA-EC1 cannot be used for camera recording.

Note on power sources

Disconnecting the power source or removing the battery pack during recording or
playback may damage the inserted tape. If this happens, restore the power supply again
immediately.

Using the house current

To use the supplied AC power adaptor:

CCD-TR3300 for Canadian model only:

(1) Connect the AC power cord to a wall outlet, then connect the connecting cord
to the DC OUT jack on the AC power adaptor.

1

(2) Insert the connecting plate into the guides at the bottom of the camcorder.

-

CCD-TR3300 for other than Canadian model and CCD-TR2300 only:
(1) Connect the AC power cord to a wall outlet.

(2) Slide the connecting plate down into the guides at the rear of the camcorder
until it clicks. )

22 B B




Charging the battery pack
—CCD-TR3300 for Canadian model only
After connecting the power cord to the house current and setting the POWER switch on
the camcorder to OFF, you can charge the battery pack in either of the following two ways:
(When charging begins, the CHARGE lamp lights.)
» Charging the battery attached to the camcorder
Leave the battery pack attached to the camcorder. (The NP-F530 battery pack requires
about 210 minutes for a full charge and about 150 minutes for a normal charge.)

* Charging two battery packs at the same time
gmg yp

Attach one battery pack to the AC power adaptor and the other to the camcorder. Both f" .
are charged simultaneously. When charged, both lamps go out (normal charge). If a
cither lamp is still 1it, both batteries are not charged (the NP-F530 battery packs require o
about 240 minutes for a full charge and about 180 minutes for a normal charge). §_
You can also charge the battery pack in either of the above two ways by connecting the o
AC power adaptor to the Edit Station and setting the POWER switch on the Edit Station }3
to OFF. =3
o
No&tes on the VTIR/ICAMERA lamp 2

* The VIR/CAMERA lamp will remain lit for a while even if the unit is unplugged
after use. This is normal.

e If the VIR/CAMERA lamp does not light, disconnect the power cord. After about 1
minute, reconnect the power cord.

To remove the connecting plate

Pull out the connecting plate by the plate. Never pull the connecting cord itself.

WARNING

The power cord must only be changed at a qualified service shop.

PRECAUTION
The set is not disconnected from the AC power source (house current) as long as it is
connected to the house current, even if the set itself has been turned off.

Using the battery case
Use the battery case (suplied) and six size AA (LR6) Sony Alkaline batteries (not
supplied).
(1) Remove the battery holder from the battery case.

(2) Insert six new alkaline batteries-into the batteryv holder, following the marking
on the holder to be sure the batteries are installed in the correct direction.

(3) Insert the batterv holder with the alkaline batteries.

(4) Insert the battery case with the alkaline batteries to the battery mounting
surface of the camcorder in the same way as the battery pack.




Using alternative power sources

Battery life
Using Sony alkaline batteries at 77°F (25°C).

Model Typical recording time Continuous recording time
CCD-TR3300 115 min. 70 min.
CCD-TR2200 120 mimn. 70 min.

Notes on the battery life

¢ You may not use the battery case in cold environment.

* The battery life may be shorter depending on the using environment.

¢ The battery lives on the previous page are estimates. the battery life may be shorter
depending on the storage condition of the battery before being, purchased and
temperature.

To remove the battery case

The battery case is removed in the same wav as the battery pack.

Using a car battery

— CCD-TR3300 for Canadian model only

Lse the DC-V515 car battery charger (not supplied). Connect the car battery cord to the
cigarette lighter socket of a car (12 V or 24\ Connect the car battery cord to the
cameorder i the same way as vou connect the AC power adaptor

This mark indicates that this product is a genuine ACCESSOTY for Sony
video products.

When purchasing Sony video products, Sony recommends that vou
purchase accessories with this “GENUINE VIDEO ACCESSORIES” mark.



Changing the mode settings

You can change the mode settings in the menu system to further enjoy the features and
functions of the camcorder.

(1) Press MENU to display the menu.
(2) Turn the control dial so that the desired item is highlighted white.
(3) Press the control dial. The setting menu appears.

(4) Turn the control dial to highlight a setting, and press the control dial to select
it.

(5) If you want to change the other modes, repeat steps 2 to 4.
(6) Press MENU to erase the menu display.

4 { R . %
1 o : Tk 1 i
i . ; 2 i
iCAMERA ! VTR ) WIND . OFF ‘ H
s - i COMMANDER
l MENU MR l I v U .
i OuUn g MER
MENU WiND OFF | COMMALDIR (b i g;g’ ENU |
COMMANDE 2 | mi | WIND 1
y i P ORFCM Ccommannin on i i
COUNTEF i | m“i Hig : :
ORC10 ST [ aen cour MENT I
HEC MOUE. H | H - T R)?C' b
e :
| T con { L 1 TMEL geey i [
l MENU] END | H 0 i %
s LM .
“ i [
] i ; e
: H e L
i £ IMENL END | i
: i _— :
% - e et ek
: i
© NN S e | ;
. R Y . p | :
j NN N 5 |
‘ ) ! i {
; ; | i
ST ! :
=2 ' §
‘ a ¢
5 \ §
H
" : H
2\ s b H
1 H H | b
t H 1 I
¥ ! P
e -4 < N 8
§ £ [
¢ : J 14
s | :
- i H
i - f AN L | §
. -

Selecting the mode setting of each item

Items for both CAMERA and VTR modes
COUNTER <NORMAL/TIME CODE>

* Normallv select NORMAI

¢ Sclect TIME CODE to display the Ro irme code ivorder to edit mare precisels
COMMANDER <ON/OFF>

e Sclect ONOwhen using the supphied Remote Commander for the cameorder

o Sclect OFEF when not using the Remote Commuander

BEEP <ON/OFF>

o Select ON so that beeps sound wihen voo start stops recording, el

e Select OFF when vou do not want to hear the beep sound

suonelado pasrueapy



26

Changing the mode settings

VF BRIGHT*

Select this item to adjust the brightness of the viewfinder. The viewfinder becomes
brighter when you turn the control dial up, and darker when vou turn the control dia}
down.

VF PW-SAVE* <ON/OFF>
¢ Select ON to activate finder power save function.
¢ Select OFF to not use finder power save function.

items for CAMERA mode only

WIND <ON/OFF>

* Select ON to reduce wind noise when recording in strong wind.

¢ Normally select OFF.

Hi8 <AUTO/OFF>

e Normally select AUTO to have the camcorder automatically set the recording mode
(Hi8 or standard 8 mm) depending upon the cassette type being used.

¢ Select OFF to record a Hi8 tape in standard 8 mm tormat.

ORC TO SET* <ORC ON>

Select ORC ON to automatically adjust the recording condition to get the best possible

recording,.

REC MODE* <SP/LP>

¢ Select SP when recording in SP (standard plav) mode.

s Select LP when recording in LLP (fong plav) mode.

D ZOOM* <ON/OFF>

¢ Select ON to activate digital zooming,.

¢ Select OFF to not use the digital zoom. The camera goes back to 21x zoom.

REC LAMP* <ON/OFF>

¢ Select OFF when vou do not want the camera recording /battery lamp at the front of
the unit to light up.

¢ Normally select ON.

AE SHIFT*

Select this item to adjust the brightness ot the picture.

TITLE COL* <BLUE/ GREEN/ CYAN/ RED/ VIOLET/ YELLOW/ WHITE>
Select the color of the title.

TITLE POS* <CENTER/BOTTOM>

¢ Select CENTER to center the title in the picture.

o Select BOTTOM to position the title at the bottom of the picture.
TITLE LANG* <ENGLISH/ FRANCAIS/ ESPANOL/ PORTUGUES>
select the language of the preset titles.

TITLE 1 SET* TITLE 2 SET*

Select to store vour own original titles.

CLOCK SET*

Select this item to reset the date or time.



ttems for VIR mode only

EDIT <ON/OFF>
o Select ON to minimize picture deterioration when editing.

» Normally select OFF.

HiFi SOUND <STEREO/1/2>
o Normally select STEREO.
« Select 1 or 2 to play back a dual sound track tape.

TBC* <ON/OFF>
e Select ON to correct for jitter.

e Select OFF to not correct for jitter. The picture may not be steady when yvou playback.

DNR* <ON/OFF>
» Select ON to reduce picture noisc.
o Select OFF to not reduce notse.
-
* These settings are retained even when the battery is removed, as long as the lithium
battery is in place.
Note on TBC setting
Set TBC to OFF when plaving back:
* A tape you have dubbed over.
* A tape on which vou recorded the signal of a TV game or similar machinc.

ST,

suonesadQ pasueapy

27



Recording with the date or time

Before you start recording or during recording, press DATE or TIME. You can record
the date or time displaved in the viewfinder with the picture. You cannot record the
date and time at the same time. Except for the date or time indicator, no indicator in the
viewfinder is recorded.

The clock is set to East Coast Standard Time at the factory. You can reset the clock in the
menu system.

T
DATE | ,
JUL 4 1996
TIME '
5:30:000Mm -

.

-
¢
:

y

To stop recording with the date or time

Press DATE or TIME again. The date or time indicator disappears. The recording
continues.

Note on the date or time indicator

ttvou press DATE or HINE while vou are recording in CINEMA mode, the indicators
in the viewtinder move upwards



Fade-in and fade-out

You can fade in or out to give vour recording a professional appearance.

When fading in, the picture gradually fades in from black or mosaic while the sound
increases. When fading out, the picture gradually fades to black or mosaic while the

sound decreases.

When fading in {a]

(1) While the camcorder is in Standby mode, press FADER/OVERLAP (only for
CCD-TR3300, or FADER (only for CCD-TR2300). The fade indicator starts
tlashing.

(2) Press START/STOP to start recording. The fade indicator stops flashing.

When fading out [b]

(1) During recording, press FADER/OVERLAP (only for CCD-TR3300), or
FADER (only for CCD-TR2300). The fade indicator starts flashing.

(2) Press START/STOP to stop recording. The fade indicator stops flashing, and

2 ]
then recording stops.

(1

FADER.OVI

i

m WM FADER

CCD-TR3300

&

FADER.
ERLAF -

- OVERLAP

- WIPE

;
i

le .

Note on fade indicator
— CCD-TR2300 only

Fach fime cou pross FADER . the tade indicator changes: FADFR = NMEFADER — no

Indieator ovehicativ

suotlesadQ pasrueapy

29

g



30

Fade-in and fade-out

To cancel the fade-in/fade-out function
Before pressing START/STOP, press FADER/OVERLAP (only for CCD-TR3300), or
FADER (only for CCD-TR2300) until the fade indicator disappears.

When the date or time indicator is displayed
The date or time indicator does not fade in or fade out.

Note on fade-in/fade-out
Fade-in/fade-out function is cancelled after executing this function.

When the title is displayed
You cannot use the FADER function. When FADER is set, you cannot superimpose a
title. :



Overlapping two pictures
(CCD-TR3300 only)

When you switch from one scene to another, you can overlap the two pictures. With
this function, the first scene turns to the second one gradually.

You can hear the sound of the second scene gradually as you start recording the second

scene.

(1) While the camcorder is in Standby mode, press FADER/OVERLAP repeatedly
50 that the OVERLAP indicator appears in the viewfinder.

(2) Press START/STOP to record the next scene. The OVERLAP indicator
disappears after the overlapping.

[ I N
1 i\ﬁ TP }
FADER\—
o \L\%l Y 7‘—‘-_—_!
FADER/OVERLAP i ‘j,y‘-FADERL:— | |
m B R
w Le | jolle,éiAp:— 1 i
A “’L‘l‘"‘*‘ﬁ;"'ﬂ— —
L Swee” 1
‘/l (J.IX,,A, 77_;777;»1
LA_,,I i
L.’
— L

Notes on overlap
* You cannot use the following functions while using the overlap function. Also, while
using the following functions, vou cannot use the overlap function.
- Digital eftect
— Slow shutter
- Title
* When you select the overlap function after using the following operations , the
camcorder memorizes the image on the tape. As the image is being memorized, the
OVERLAP indicator flashes quickly, and the picture vou are shooting disappears
from the viewfinder. You may not record a clear picture depending on the condition
of the tape.
- Turn STANDBY down
~ Set the POWER switch to OFF
- Eject a tape
- Edit search
- Fading out
- Digital effect
- Slow shutter
- Title

i
g

suoieiadQ pasrueapy



32

Wiping away a still picture
(CCD-TR3300 only)

When you switch from one scene to another, vou can wipe away the still picture. With
this function, the first still picture is wiped away trom the center to reveal the moving
picture underneath.

You can hear the sound of the second scene as vou start recording the second scene,

(1) While the camcorder is in Standby mode, press FADER/OVERLAP repeatedly

so that the WIPE indicator appears in the viewfinder.

(2) Press START/STOP to record the next scene. The WIPE indicator disappears

after wiping away.

Notes on wipe

You cannot use the following functions while using the wipe function. Also, while
using the following functions, you cannot use the wipe function.
- Digital eftect
- Slow shutter

Title
You can select wipe during recording,.
When vou select the wipe function atter using the following operations , the
camcorder memorizes the image on the tape. A< the image 15 being memorized, the
WIPE indicator flashes quickly, and the picture vou are shooting disappears from the
viewfinder. You may not record a clear picture depending on the condition of the
tape.
= Turn STANDBY down
= Set the POWER switch to Ol
- Lject atape

ldit search
- Fading out

Digital eitect

Slow shutter

Fitle




Enjoying picture effect

Selecting picture effect

You can make pictures like those of television with the Picture Effect function.

MOSAIC [a]

‘The picture is mosaic,

SOLARIZE [b]

The light intensityv 1s more clear,
and the picture fooks like an
tlustration.

B&W
The picture is monochrome (black
and white).

SEPIA

The picture is sepia

[b]

(<]

NEG. ART [c]

The picture is reversed.

PASTEL [d]
The contrast of the picture is emphasized, and
the picture looks like an animated cartoon

SLIM [e]

The picture expands vertically.

STRETCH [f]

The picture expands horizontally.

suoneladp pasueapy

33




34

Enjoying picture effect

Using picture effect function

(1) Press PICTURE EFFECT.

(2) Turn the control dial to select the desired picture effect mode.

1 PICTURE 2

EFFECT

NEG. ART

e |
o |
LI JSTRETCH ‘

I

To turn off picture effect

Press PICTURE EFFECT to highlight the picture effect indicator, and press the button
again. The indicator in the viewfinder goes out,

Note on the picture effect

When you turn the power off, the camcorder returns automatically to normal mode.

H




q
?
¢
i
¢
i
i

e e

Recording a still picture (CCD-TR3300 only)

You can record a still picture like those of still camera or shoot a moving picture with
superimposing a still picture while the sound is recorded normally.

{1) Press DIGITAL EFFECT and turn the control dial to select the still indicator.
(2) Press the contral dial to select still mode.
The still indicator and still bars appear in the viewfinder, and still picture is
stored in memory.

(3) Turn the control dial to adjust the rate of the still picture you want to
SuUperimpose on a moving picture.

The rate of the still picture increases by the number of the still bars.
(4) Press STARTSTOP to start recording a moving picture with a still picture
superimpaose on. When vou stop recording, press START/STOD again.

1 DIGITAL

EFRECT

i 2y
|

To cancel still mode
Pres< DIGH AT FHTECT to lughhight the stitt indicator, and press the button again. The
stitf indicator i the view finder disappears,
Notes on still mode E N
e You cannot e the followimg functions while recording a still picture.
= Fade-tn or fede-out
AN osaic tader
- Overlap
- Wipe
- =low shuatte

o When vou o the power ont st modewild be cancelled automaticaliy

suoniesadQ parueapy

35



36

Recording still pictures successively

(CCD-TR3300 only)

Using the Flash motion function, you can record still pictures successively at constant

intervals.

You can select intervals by adjusting the flash bars with the control dial. The sound is

recarded normally during Flash motion.

(1) Press DIGITAL EFFECT and turn the control dial to select the flash motion

indicator.

(2) Press the control dial to select flash mode.

The flash motion indicator and tlash motion bars appear in the viewfinder.

(3) Turn the control dial to adjust the interval of flash motion.

(4) Press START/STOP. Flash motion recording starts. To stop recording, press

START/STOP again.

[alnormal recording

[blilash motion recording

!

| e —————

e e

FLASH [

H DIGITAL t ;
{ 1 efeeor 2
ol
o
)

To cancel the flash motion

Press IIGITAL EFFECT to highligfht the tlash motion indicator, and press the button
agam. The Hash motion indicator in the viewitinder disappears

Notes on the flash motion

o Fhe tollowing functions does not work daring the tlash motion
o &

Fade-in or fade-out
NMosaice fader

- Overlap

-Wipe

- Stow shutter

o Whoen vou turn the power oft, Hashomotion imode wili be

cancolled antomatically.



Superimposing a moving picture on a still
picture (CCD-TR3300 only)

Using the Luminancekey function, you can replace a brighter color scheme portion of a
still picture by a moving picture. For example, you can superimpose the favorite scene
on the background if you store the picture in memory as a still picture, such as a person
in the bright background . The sound is recorded normally during Luminancekey
function.
(1) Press DIGITAL EFFECT and turn the control dial to select the luminancekey
indicator.
(2) Press the control dial to select luminancekey mode.
The luminancekeyv indicator and the luminancekey bars appear in the
viewfinder, and still picture is stored in memory.

(3) Turn the control dial to adjust the color scheme of the still picture.

The rate of the still picture increases by the number of the luminancekey bars.

(4) Press START/STOP. Luminancekey recording starts. To stop recording, press
~START/STOD again.

p‘

Still picture Moving picture

1 DIGITAL
EFFECT

To cancel the luminancekey
Press DIGITAL EFFECT to highlight the luminancekey indicator, and press the button
again. The luminancekey indicator in the viewfinder disappears.
Notes on the luminancekey
 The following functions does not swork durmg Tuminancekey.
- Fade-in or fade-out
- Mosaic fader
- Overlap
- Wipe
- Slow shutter
¢ When vou turn the power off, iminanceh oy mode will be cancelled auteomatically.

suoneladQ pasrueapy



Re-recording a picture in the middle of a

recorded tape

You can insert a scene in the middle of a recorded tape by setting the starting and
ending points. The previous recorded portion will be erased. If the RC time code
appears in the viewfinder, set COUNTER to NORMAL in the menu svstem to display
the tape counter.

(1) While the camcor der i is in Standby mode, keep pressing the + (forward
playback) or - (reverse playback) side of EDITSEARCH, and release the button
where vou want to end the insertion [b]. The camcorder enters Standby mode
again.

(2) Press COUNTER RESET. The counter resets to zero.

(3) Keep pressing the - side of EDITSEARCH and release the button at the point
where vou want to start the insertion [a).

(4) Press ZERO MEM on the Remote Commander. The ZERO MEM indicator
tlashes.

(5) Press START/STOP to start recording. The recording stops automatically at
the counter zero point.

{,,.‘_ e i ety
i

‘1

+ EDITSEARCH — - S e .

ey

N\ 3 ¥ EDITSEARCH
I

§4 ZERO MEM *
|
|

To change the end point
Pross ZERO AN to erase the ZERO NMEN indicator. then repeat steps 2o 5

Note on re-recording
Fhe picture and the <ound mav be distorted at

the end of the inserted portion when it is

ploved back -



Selecting the desired mode

You can record a cinemalike picture (CINEMA) or a 16:9 wide picture to watch on the

16:9 wide-screen TV (16:9 FULL).

b] [~

>

Ic]

el
e9FuLL | L @ i
16:9 FULL » i
[d] i o
2o ls @
L =
CINEMA

Black bands appear at the top and the bottom of the screen, a nd the viewfinder [a] and
a normal TV screen [b] look wide. You can also watch the picture without black bands

on a wide-screen TV [c].

16:9 FULL

The picture in the viewfinder [d] or on a normal TV [e] is horizontally compressed. You

can watch the picture of normal images on a wide-screen TV {f].

Using the wide mode function

While the camcorder is in Standby maode, press 16:9WIDE repeatedly so that the desired

mode indicator appears in the viewfinder.

.

16:9WIDE

116:9 FULL
PR

|
S

suoieladQ pajsueApy

39



40

Using the wide mode function

To cancel wide mode
Press 16:9WIDE repeatedly until the wide mode indicator disappears.

To watch the tape recorded in wide mode

To watch the tape recorded in CINEMA mode, set the screen mode of the wide-screen
TV to zoom mode. To watch the tape recorded in 16:9 FULL mode, set it to full mode,
For details, refer to the instruction manual of vour T\

Note that the picture recorded in 16:9 FULL mode Tooks compressed ona normal TV,

Notes on wide mode

¢ When you record in 16:9 FULL mode, the date or time indicator will be widened on
the wide-screen TV.

* If you dub a tape, the tape is copied in the same mode as the original recording.

* The wide mode is cancelled automatically 3 minutes after vou remove the power
source.



Selecting the START/STOP mode

Your camcorder has two modes besides normal start/stop mode. These modes enable
you to take a series of quick shots resulting in a lively video.
(1) Set the START/STOP MODE switch to the desired mode.

Y : Recording starts when vou press START/STOP, and stops when you press

it again (normal mode).
& The camcorder records only while you press down START/STOP.
5 SEC: When vou press START/STOP, the camcorder records for 5 seconds
and then stops automatically.

(2) Turn STANDBY up and press START/STOP. Recording starts.
If you selected 5 SEC, five dots appear in the viewtinder. The dots disappear at a rate of
one per second. When 5 seconds elapse and all the dots disappear, the cameorder
switches to Standby mode automatically.

It vou select &, the cameorder records as long as vou hold down START/STOP.

2 ]
. [ I R,
R A > Rec] | REC
> > £ ! 0:00:00 i 0:00:04
%} ! o006 * I -
©+@
Aps B npel ! 40min_ = 40min &=
Wt T
&
N o’

To extend the recording time in 5 SEC mode
Press START/STOPR again before all the dots disappear. Recording continues for about
5 seconds from the moment vou pressed START/STOP.

To return to normal recording
Set the START /STOP MODE switch to 21 vou el the switeh while recording,
recording continues,

Note on 5 SEC recording and & mode
You cannot use EADFRSOVERD AP tonly tor CC-TR3300) or FADER (only for CCD-
TR2300) if vou select ASEC or =

suoneladQ pasrueapy

41



Superimposing a title

You can select one of eight preset titles. You can also select the language, position, and
color of titles in the menu system.

Selecting the language

(1) While the camcorder is in Standby mode, press MENU to display the menu.
(2) Turn the control dial to select TITLE LANG, then press the dial.
(3) Turn the control dial to select the desired language, then press the dial.

(4) Press MENU to erase the menu display.

ESPANOL
TITLE LANG  PORTUGUES

e *1 [F )
|
|

i
MENU COUNTER i
DRCTO'SE .
RFC MODE { ENGLIsh
TULECO!
*‘ TITLE POS *

TTELANG  ENGUISH
T SET

[omENu END .

Y, X & Z

|

IMENUL END N

FRANGCAtS
[ B MENU —
! J T
; )

ERGLISH h
FRANCALS ' ‘
LSHANOL ¢ i
DOMTLE LANG POHTUGUELS 3
i UTLET SEY

i
T RANGAIS ]
1
i
1

IMENU] - END




Using titles

To add the title from the beginning
(1) While the camcorder is in Standby mode, press TITLE repeatedly until the
desired title appears.
Each time a new title appears, it flashes. When the desired title appears, wait
for it to stop tlashing.
Titles cvcle as follows.
Original title 1 — Original title 2 — HELLO! — HAPPY BIRTHDAY —
HAPPY HOLIDAYS — CONGRATURATIONS! — OUR SWEET BABY —»
WEDDING — VACATION — THE END
Atter “THE END” the title indicator goes off once and returns to Original title
I again.
The titles are displaved in the language vou selected in the menu system.
(2)-Rress START, STOP to start recording.
(3) When vou want to stop recording the title, press TITLE again.

Note on titles
The contents and the order of titles are ditferent depending on the languages.

If you have not stored any original titles
The titles begin from “HEELT.OM

-t TITLE :
|

f

H

S i

To add the title while you are recording

(1) While in standby mode, press TTTH B repeatedly unti] the desired title appears
to cvele through the tities.
Each time a new title appears, it flashes,

(2) When the desired title appears, wait for itto stop flashing, and press TITLE
again to erase the title from the display .

{3) Start recording,.

(4) Whoen vou reach the pomnt where voe want o add the tide, press THL

5) When vou want fo <top recording the title, press HTLE again
: I S

suoneiadQ parueapy

43



44

Superimposing a title

To select the color of the title

(1) While in Standby mode, press MENU to display the menu.

(2) Turn the control dial to select TITLE COL and press the control dial to select it.
The color menu appears.

(3) Turn the control dial to highlight a color, and press the control dial to sclect it.

(4) Press MENU to erase the menu display.

(2

[wé ™

COMMANDER
Hizt

3 !
! !
| IR MENU Z
I i
| WHITE H
| YELLOW i
1 VIOLET I
e | HED !
| CYAN |
N Vi TE ) TTLE CoL GREEN TITLE COI VELLOW
i 8LUE
. ! i
\ MENU END | {_IMENU] END |MENU] - END i

To select the position of the title

(1) While in Standby mode, press MENU to display the menu in the viewfinder.

(2) Turn the control dial to select TITLE POS and press the control dial to select it
The position menu appears.

(3) Turn the control dial to highlight CENTER or BOTTOM, and press the control
dial to select it

(4) Press MENU to erase the menu display.

3

4
i
!
! EEE - MENU i
|
| i
- |
cenrie TITE POS CENTER TTLE POS CENTEHR ”
' 8OTTOM BOTTOM
i i
i | [MENU_ END IMENU] ERS ’
CENTER BOTTOM '
{ 1
: !
i
' §
| B
ELD ‘ H
e i !
\ /
L HELLO

Notes on selecting a title
¢ You cannot select atitle while vou are recording,.
* You cannot select fade-in S fade-out while vou are adding a title.

¢ Youcannot record a title while vou are recording with the date or time,



You can make up to two titles and store them in the camcorder.

Making your own original titles

Eject the cassette before you begin. Your title can have up to 22 letters.

(1) While in Standby mode, press MENU to display the menu.
(2) Turn the control dial to select TITLE 1 SET or TITLE 2 SET, then press the dial.

(3) Turn the control dial to highlight a letter, and press the control dial to select it.

(4) Repeat step 3 until you finish the title.

(5) When you are finished, turn the control dial to highlight «+ and press the
control dial to select it.

The title is stored.

(6) Press MENU to erase the menu display.

~ N
2 MENU MINU
ORC TO SET
REC MODE .
TILE COL P
TITLE POS * “
TITLE LANG TITLET SET N
I’ | TTLErSCT o
1T E >
CEN BN IMENU. END
RN EN A I
3 [Tagmg T “ [wENy T
\ |
| ‘ :
‘ | s
‘ TIRLETSET NE i TITLETSET  NEW YORK -~ -|
¢ !
i Al
{UMENUE A i {MENU] L END 1
\. 7

To edit a title you have stored
In step 2, select TITLE 1 SET or TITLE 2 SET, whichever title vou want to edit is stored
in. Then change the title.

Instead of selecting — in step 5 to store the title

You can do one of the following:
tal

e Enter 22 letters.
* Press MENU.

If you do nothing more than 5 minutes
The power goes off automatically. Turmn STANDBY down once, turn it again up and

proceed from step 3.

To delete a title

At the leftmost character position, select «0 and press TITLE. Do not erase the title by
selecting empty spaces. If you do so, a title tull of empty spaces is stored.

"

suoljesadp padueapy

45



46

Releasing the STEADY SHOT function

When you shoot, the ™" indicator appears in the viewfinder. This indicates that the
Steady Shot function is working and the camcorder compensates for camera-shake.

Set STEADY SHOT to OFF.

To activate the Steady Shot function again
Set STEADY SHOT to ON.

Notes on the Steady Shot function
e Jhe Steady Shot tunction will not correct exces<iv ¢ camera-shake.

o Itvouinstaltawide conversion lens (not supplicd s, the cameorder may cause minor
shading when STEADY SHOT is set to ONL I this case. set STEADY SHOT o OFF.



Checking the tape condition before
recording (ORC)

Use this feature to check the tape condition before recording, so that you can get the
best possible picture.

(1) While in Standby mode, press MENU to display the menu.

(2) Turn the control dial to highlight ORC TO SET and press the control dial to
select it.

“START/STOP KEY"” appears.
(3) Press START/STOPD.

The camcorder takes about 3 seconds to check the condition of the tape head
and the cassette.

~ ™\ g ~
g 2 HEEY - i
MENU i ::/\UU .
COMMANDER
= | « | START/STOP
Do KEY
- 1 TITUE COL
E " L;rﬁivvui END
{ ~ Display window
b ’
-ORC STBY=
{m—
J

AR

This indicator rotates in performing ORC

Each time you insert the cassette
Perform the above procedures.

To see if you have performed ORC
Perform steps 1 and 2 above. If “ORC ON" s displayed, the tape condition has been
checked.

When the tab on the cassette exposes the red mark
You can not use ORC.

Note on ORC TO SET setting

When you set ORC TO SET, the recording on the tape is crased for about 0.1 second so
that the camcorder can check the tape condition. Be careful when you use a recorded
tape. The 0.1 second blank i1s erased if vou record from the point where vou set ORC TO
SET for more than 2 seconds, or it vou record over the blank. You cannot set ORC TO
SET for a cassette with its tab out tred).

TSRS
>
o
<
o
3
Ea)
]
o
o

°
[}
=
o
ad
o
3
@

47



Focusing manually

When to use manual focus

In the following cases you should obtain better results by adjusting the focus manually.

(a] [b]

[d]

« Insufficient light {a]

¢ Subjects with little contrast — walls, sky, etc. [b]
* Too much brightness behind the subject [c]

» Horizontal stripes {d]

¢ Subjects through frosted glass

o Stubjects bevond nets, etc.

¢ Bright subject or subject retlecting the light

 Shooting a stationary subject when using o tripod

Focusing manually

When focusing manually, first focus in telephoto botore recording, and then reset the

shot length.

(1) Set FOCUS to MANUAL. The @2 indicator appears in the viewfinder.

(2) Move the power zoom lever to the “17 side until the fever reaches the end.

(3) Turn the focus ring to achieve a sharp focus. Be sure to not touch the built-in

microphone when vou turn the tocus ring.

(4) Set the desired shot fength using the power zoom lever.

INFINITY

suoiesad pasueapy

49



50

Focusing manually

To return to autofocus mode
Set FOCUS to AUTO. The @ indicator in the viewfinder disappears.

Shooting in relatively dark places
Shoot at wide-angle after focusing in the telephoto position.

Note on the focus ring
The focus ring does not have a stop position.

To shoot with autofocus momentarily

When you want to switch to autofocus momentarily while recording in manual focus
mode, press PUSH AUTO down. Autotocus functions while PUSH AUTO is held
down. when it is released, manual focus mode will be resumed.

To record a very distant subject

Push FOCUS down to INFINITY. The lens focuses on the most distant subject while
FOCUS is held down.

When it is released, manual focus mode is resumed.

Use this function when shooting through a window ora screen, to focus on a more
distant subject.

Note on manual focusing

The 2 indicator will change to the folowings:

M: When recording an infinitely distant subject

oa - When there is something too close to focus on.



Using the PROGRAM AE function

About the PROGRAM AE function

You can select from three PROGRAM AE modes to fit the shooting situation. Set AUTO
LOCK/HOLD to the center position. Press PROGRAM AF, then select the desired
mode by turning the control dial. Each time you turn the dial, the indicator in the
viewfinder changes: IXd A (Aperture Priority) «—EX3 S (Shutter Priority) «— J
(Twilight).

% ™)

PROGRAM

| AUTO LOCR"'*HOLD

L

)
N

1

Display window

{ CHE]
R
i AE TN
¢ [Hia
Lo
@ AE B

2

4 [wid
—
iCJ| 3
Note on recording in PROGRAM AE

We recommend that vou adjust the tocus and white balance manually

Using the aperture priority mode

You can select the aperture to determine the desired depth of focus field. The shutter
speed is automatically set (between /60 and 1/2000) according to the aperture value to
maintain appropriate exposure.

(1) Set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to the center position.
(2) Press PROGRANM AE so that the indicator appears in the viewfinder.
(3) Turn the control dial to select EX3 A, then press the dial.

(4) Turn the control dial to select the desired aperture value. You can select from
the following 15 values: F1.6, F2, F2.4, F2.8, F3.4, F4, F4.8, F3.6, 6.8, FS, F9.6,
F11, F14, F16, F19. For a smaller aperture, select a higher value.

PROGRAM

suolesadQ parueapy

51



52

Using the PROGRAM AE Function

To return to automatic adjustment mode
Set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to AUTO LOCK, or press PROGRAM AE so that no indicator
appears in the viewfinder.

About the depth of focus field

The depth of focus field is the in-focus range measured from the distance behind a
subject to the distance in front. The depth of focus field can vary with the aperture value
and the focal length. Lowering the F value (larger aperture) reduces the depth of focus
field. Raising the F value (smaller aperture) provides a larger depth of focus field.
Zooming, in telephoto position offers a smaller depth of focus field while the depth of
focus field in wide-angle position is greater.

Using the shutter priority mode

2

PROGRAM

—

You can select the shutter speed between 1/60 and 1,/10000 When vou select a faster
shutter speed. movement appears clearer with less shaking. The aperture value is
automatically adjusted according to the selected shutter spoed to maintain appropriate
exposuare. This mode is most effective when vou shoot the picture with high-speed
movement.

Note that the shutter speed is indicated in the viewtinder as, for example, 71007 for
Pl shutter speed.

(1) Sct AUTO LOCK /HOLD to the center position
(2} Press PROGRAM AL so that the mdicator appears w the viewtinder,
(3) Turn the control dial to select I3 S, then press the dial.

(4) 1urn the control dial to select the desired shutter speed. You can select from
the tollowing 16 speeds: 1760, 1790, 17100, 112517180, 1/230, 17350, 17500,
1725, 171000, 1/1300, 172000, 173000, 174000, 176000, 1/10000. For a faster
shutter speed, select a larger value indicator in the viewiinder,

To return to automatic adjustment mode
SeE AL TOTOCK HOBD o AUTO TOCK, or press PROCR AN AT so that no indicator
appears i the viewctinder.

When the aperture value is automatically adjusted to F1.6

Werccommend ~hooting in suniight or asing o videe ighi onot supphied)



When shooting a very bright subject

A vertical band (smear) may appear on the screen if the shutter speed is set too high.

To select the best shutter speed

Subject

Shutter speed

A golf swing or tennis match in fine weather (to view the hit ball
clearly in still picture mode, set to 1/1000 to 1/4000)

1/725 - 1/10000

» A landscape shot from a moving car
¢ A moving roller coaster in overcast days

An athletic scene, marathon, etc.

1/125-1/500

* Indoor sports 1/100
e Replacement for the ND2 filter (to have the exposure)

* Recording pictures with less flicker under a fluorescent lamp

* In sunny weather (to avoid an out-of-focus picture due to a smali 1/90

aperture—

Using the twilight mode

suonesadQ padueapy

You can record a bright subject i a dark place without ruining the atmosphere. The
aperture is automaticallv adjusted to maintain the appropriate exposure. The shutter
speed is fixed at 1/60. This mode is effective when vou record night views, neon signs
or fireworks.

(1) Set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to the center position,

(2) Press PROGRAM AE so that the indicator appears in the viewfinder.

(3) Turn the control dial to select 2 indicator.

T

; 2 PROGRAMi
:
¢
3
£

To return to automatic adjustinent mode

Set AUTO LOCK /HOLD to AUTO FOCUK. or press PROGRAN AF so that no mdicator
appears in the viewfinder.

When shooting an excessively bright subject

Autotocus may not work eftectivelv s Focus manualiv then



54

Using manual mode

The manual mode features an advanced recording technique by controlling the
exposure with a combination of adjustments of the aperture value, shutter speed and

gain level.

When to use manual mode

[b]

fd]

¢ When the background is too bright (backlighting) [a], open the aperture (lower F

value).

¢ When the subject is bright with dark background b, close the aperture (higher F

value).

¢ When the subject moves at high speed [}, set the shutter speed value faster.

¢ When a dark scene is shot overexposed [d], lower the wain

Item Selectable steps| Variation of exposure Brighter «— Darker
Aperture 16 steps 05 EN F1.6 «— F19 (CLOSE)
Fast: 16 steps WA BN 1760 «— 1/10000
Shutter speed - e
CCD-TR3300 only | Slow: 4 steps LOEA 1/4 = 1/30
Gain 8 steps (LS AN +18dB = -3 dB

Note on recording in manual mode
We recommend that vou adjust the focus and white balance manually,




Shooting in manual mode
In manual mode, you can adjust the aperture, shutter speed and gain independently.
Use the graph on page 58 for vour reference to set a value of each item.
(1) Set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to the center position.

(2) Press the button of the item vou want to adjust (IR1S, SHUTTER SPEED, or
GAIN).

(3) Turn the control dial to adjust the selected item.

. N >
IO B — '—_’ a
60} S
’ SHUTTER SPEED g
! IRIS "
f ‘ , | 2
i i | o)
: L I 3
| Display window Display window o
- i HiE) i@ S
i @*
RIS F8 {u—) SHTR 60
: W RS F8
1
\
Z

Adjustment of each item |

To adjust the aperture
You can select the aperture tromy ihe foliowmyg T values: he, F2, 2.4, F2.8, 134, 14,
F4.8, 36, Fo.8, Py Tva FLL PR Flo 119 CTOSE. To open the aperture (larger

aperture), select a lower value

To adjust the shutter speed

You can select the shutter <peed from the following 20(CCD-TR3300), or 16 (CCDH-
TR2300) speeds:

— CCD-TRIAMN:

VAL TS0 TR0 300 et poue b B L 25 TR0, e 280, 43R0, L /AN, /725,
1000, 121500010 oo T 3000 T 3000, | /o, 110000

e COD-TR2300

Lo, 1290 TToes b 12500 It D50 b 380 LUSe TOTRR 1000, EA1R00, T 2000,
13000, 174000, § oo foo

Foinerease the =shuttor specid. ~cioc o smadier setting dareer value indicator i the

viewiinder)

55



56

Using manual mode

To adjust the gain

You can select the gain from the following 8 levels: -3 dB, 0 dB, +3 dB, +6 dB, +9 dB,
+12.dB, +15 dB, +18 dB. To increase the gain to brighten the picture, select a higher
level.

If you adjusted the aperture manually prior to adjusting the gain, the gain level is set
according to the aperture setting.

To change the setting
Press the button of the item you want to change so that the selected item indicator
highlights in the viewfinder. Turn the control dial to change to the desired setting.

To lock the manual settings
After adjusting the setting, set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to HOLD. The IRIS, SHUTTER

SPEED, GAIN, WHT BAL buttons and the control dial do not work in these manual
settings.

To return to automatic adjustment mode
Press repeatedly the button of the item vou want to return to automatic adjustment
made until the indicator disappears in the viewfinder. To return all the items to

automatic mode, set AUTO LOCK/HOILD to AUTO LOCK.

Note on gain level
When vou select a gain level thatis too high, the picture may be distorted.



Using slow shutter (CCD-TR3300 only)

If you want to record a dark picture brightly, or represent the movement of the subject
lively, set the shutter speed to 1/30, 1/15, 1/8 or 1/4 (Slow shutter).

(1) Set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to the center position.
(2) Press SHUTTER SPEED.
The shutter speed value indicator appears in the display.

(3) Turn the control dial to select the desired shutter speed (1/30,1/15,1/8 or
1/4). As the indicator in the viewfinder becomes smaller, the shutter speed

becomes slower.
:;
\
!

[ R =
1 FV’
N >
{ ”

AUTO LOCK ' ' 'HOoLD
3 A ﬁy

\.

~

- T
SHUTTIR SPEED | 9 ’

|
P

! ‘ :

Jiealon wimdone E
Display window ¢
)}
HiE} 1
il
(m-se ol

To return to automatic adjustment mode
Press SHUTTER SPEED repeatedlv until the shatter speed value indicator disappears in
the viewfinder.

When recording with slow shutter function
* You cannot use flash motion, overlap, wipe, still or luminauncekey function.

¢ Autofocus may not be effective. Focus manually using a tripod.

suopeladQ paduespy -

57



58

Tips for manual adjustment

When you shoot in manual adjustment mode, we recommend you to keep the exposure
fixed to make a clear picture. This section shows you what the exposure is and how to
adjust each item with the exposure fixed.

Understanding the exposure

Exposure is determined by aperture, shuiter speed and gain, and is measured in EV
(exposure value) as shown below.

Total EV = EV from aperture control
+ EV from shutter speed control
+ EV from gain control

The total exposure value can be varied or maintained at a constant fevel by controlling
the aperture, gain and shutter speed.

Usce the following graph to select the setting. One scale corresponds to (L3 EV.
fa] Vertical axis: Aperture value (F value)
[b] Horizontal axis: Shutter speed (per second)

[c] Diagonal axis: Gain level (dB)

[l (0B) s,
" O

PP N P R

[b} (1/sec)

poowmsee o Brighter




Creatihg a desired picture without changing the exposure

When the aperture value is F11, the shutter speed is 1/60, and the gain
level is 0 dB, adjust the aperture value manually to F5.6, as an example.

If you change the aperture value from F11 to F5.6 in the above example, the exposure
from aperture control becomes brighter by +2 EV. Adjust the shutter speed and the gain
50 that the exposure becomes darker by -2 EV to not change the total exposure.

Example 1: changing only the shutter speed
To reduce the exposure by -2 EV using the shutter speed, you should change the
shutter speed from 1/60 to 1/250 (@)4 (5 steps increase)

Example 2: setting the shutter speed to 1/500 and changing
the gain level

When the shutter speed is changed from 1/60 to 1/500, the EV from the shutter speed
control changes to =3 LV. To maintain total exposure, +1 EV (2 steps) should be added
by increasing the gain level. Change the gain level from 0dB to +6 dB (®). Note that
when you set the gain level higher, the picture may be distorted.

Notes on manual adjustment

¢ When recording outdoors, the brightness of a subject may be affected by weather.

¢ When recording conditions change, we recommend that you reset cach item.

suonessdQ pasrueapy

59



60

Shooting with backlighting

When you shoot a subject with the light source behind the subject or a subject with a
light background, use the BACK LIGHT function.

Press BACK LIGHT. The B indicator appears in the viewtinder.

BACK LIGHT s

(

S SRS e

Mo e U

fa] Subject is too dark because of hacklight.

[blSubject becomes bright with backlight compensation

After shooting

Be sure to refease this adjustment condition by pressing B AR LIGHT again. The
indicator disappears. Otherwise, the picture will be too bricht under normal lighting
conditions.

This function is also effective under following conditions:

o Onsnow, e.g. at a skl resort

¢ At the beach under strong sunshine

o A subject with a light source nearby or a mirror retlecting haht

* A white subject against a white background. Fspeciallv when vou shoot a person
wrearing shiny clothes made of silk or synthetic tiber, his oy her tace tends to become
dark if you do not use this function

Note on the backlight function
It vou press IRIS, SHUTTERSPEED or GAIN G the backlicht runction i cancelled.



Adjusting the brightness of the picture

When you shoot in a snowfield or on a beach in the mid-summer and the subject may
become dark because of the extreme brightness, you can change the brightness of the
picture in the menu system. You can also use this function when the subject is too bright
— subjects on stages, night views, etc.

(1) While the camcorder is in Standby mode, press MENU to display the menu in
the viewfinder.

(2) Turn the control dial to select AE SHIFT, then press the control dial.

(3) Turn the control dial to adjust the brightness of the picture. The picture
becomes brighter when vou turn the control dial up, and darker when yvou
turn the control dial down. (Three levels for each direction.)

(4) Press MENU. The menu displav disappears and the AE shift indicator appears
in the viewfinder.

~
l NU B - MENU
MENU WIND o !
COMMANDLE ;
i 1
o !
o ont i CaEsaT [
TILE SO [ -
MEREE END i ! IMENU] END }
.\, — v
)
MR T il i
2 : . 3 ;
TTLE PO ' i :
HTLE LANG | {
TITLET SET i H
L |
]
|
| i
¢
. #

To cancel the AE shift

Set AE SHIFT to the conter position in the menu svstem.

When adjusting the brightness
We recommend vou to connect the cameorder to a TV so that you can monitor the
brightness on the TV

Note on the AE shift

You cannot change AE shitt while adjusting the aperture manually.

suoneiadQ parueapy



Adjusting the white balance

White balance is the adjustment to make white subjects look white and to obtain a more
natural color balance.

Selecting the appropriate mode
Select the appropriate white balance mode under the following conditions:

[a] [b] [c] [d]

”"" M

;
= S

Nge 2T
SEVHSIST
AN

- P vy 3
O
cogrend

ANN

=, One push white balance mode

¢ Shooting with the lighting condition on the subject set and with the white balance set
in a particular condition

¢ Monochromatic subject or background [a)

#: Outdoor mode

* Under a color matching fluorescent lamp

* Recording a sunset/sunrise, just after sunset, just before sunrise [b), neon signs, or
fireworks [€])

-0: Indoor mode

¢ Lighting condition changes quickly. [d]

* Too bright place such as photography studios

¢ Under sodium lamps or mercury lamps

When you shoot under a fluorescent lamp, however, we recommend you to adjust the
white balance automatically. You may not get an appropriate white balance when you
record in the indoor mode.

62



Setting the white balance mode

(1) Set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to the center position.
(2) Press WHT BAL so that the white balance indicator appears in the viewfinder.
{3) Turn the control dial to select the desired mode.

When vou select one push white balance mode, press the control dial after
selecting the one push white balance indicator.

SN

3

h 4
é
!

JUSTU—

L

o X ks A\ ' Display window

(- WHT BAL & —

— R

Lo [ WHT BAL @5 |

To return to automatic white balance mode

Press WHIT BAT o that the winte batance indicator disappears, or set AUTO LOCKY

HOLD to AUTOTOUKN

When the light source changes

Adjust the white Palance again. You cannot select the one push white balance mode

when vou are recording

e When vou record in manual adjusiment mode, set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to AUTO
LOCK once, then ~et it to the center position again.

e Whenvou record sy aitomatic adjustment mode, or when vou replace the battery
pack, point the de

recording. - -

~toward a white object for approx. 10 seconds, then start

Adjusting white balance manually (One push white balance mode)

You can =ct the whitc balance for a particular lighting condition manually. When the
white balance is set marualiv. the colors of the object being shot will continue to fook
natural as long as the [ighting conditions remain the same.

When a particular color is shot under different lighting sources, the color often seems to
change color. When <iooting subvects under changing lighting conditions, set the white
balance o the AL pades the ~abjed colors will remain consistent even uander
changing lighima condimons.

to [ vt a2

i
{
H

suonelddQ parueapy

63



64

Adjusting the white balance

(1) Set AUTO LOCK/HOLD to the center position.

(2) Press WHT BAL, then turn the control dial to select one push white balance
indicator.

(3) Attach the supplied white lens cap and point the camcorder at a subject if you
are shooting outdoors or at a source of light if shooting indoors.

(4) Press the control dial.
The one push white balance indicator starts to flash quickly. Once the white
balance is set, the indicator stops flashing.
When vou are shooting under studio lighting or a video light, we recommend
you to record in indoor mode.

r

1

AUTO LOCK' ' *HOLD

i
L N—

I

i
e ;
E

|
:

AN

",
o

WHT BAL - :
¢ & o 4

5 A Cd {

) o

N~ i

\Ewumwt

To return to automatic white balance adjustment mode
Press WHT BAL so that the one push white balance indicator disappears in the
viwfinder.

Note on the one push white balance mode indicator
Slowly flashing indicator: white balance has not been set
Quickly flashing indicator: white balance is being adjusted with the control dial.

Lighting: white balance has been set.

Note on the one push white balance mode setting

The white balance setting tor one push white balance mode is retained evenwhen vou
turn the power cff or change white balance mode, as lony as the power source is
installed in the cameorder. The setting is retained for about 1 howr even when vou
disconnect the power source it the lithium battery s installed in the cameorder.

tf the one push white balance indicator does not stop flashing when you
press the control dial

The lighting i probablhy insufficient or vou have torgotien to put the white fens cap on.
I this appears to be the cases increase the fizhiting or attach the white cap and trv again,
I the indicator st continues to Hash atter urving this, pross WHT BAL to set the
camcorder to the automatic white balance mode Tno mdicators or set AUTO LOCK/
HOLD o AUTOTOCK



Searching the bdundaries of recorded date

"You can search for the boundary between recording dates using the Date Code

automatically recorded on the tape.

There are two modes:

¢ Searching for the beginning of a specific date, and playing back from there (Date

Search)

¢ Searching for the beginning of all days, one after another, plaving back about 10

seconds of cach (Date Scan)

Each time you press DATE SEARCH, the mode changes as follows:

Date Search — Date Scan — nothing

i

To search for the beginning of a specific date

(1) Set the POWER switch to VIR, The tape transport buttons light up.

(2) Press DATE SEARCH on the Remote Commander.

(3) When the current position is [b], press <<€ to search towards [a] or press by

"t search towards [el.

To scan the beginning of all days
(1) Set the POWER switch o VIR,

(2) Press DATE SEARCH on the Remote Commander twice.

(3) Preoss <<€ o P [Date Scan starts.

JUL. 3 1996 = [mremmcmms JUL. 4 1996 momesrers

<= JUL. 7 1996

f i

!

T S

—
"
[

-
—SEARCH— | i
DATE INDEX | DATE |

i

D w SEARCH |
| |

1
!
&
H
¢
¥
&

Displav window
it )

@) DATE SEARCH | }?

To stop searching or scanning
Press one of the followmg tape transport buttons: &=, O, < or b

To view pictures during searching or scanning

Press 2= and then pross <€ or b

suonesadQ padrueapy

65



Searching the boundaries of recorded date

Notes on Date Search and Date Scan mode

¢ If a day’'s recording is not longer than 2 minutes, the camcorder may not accurately
tind its boundaries.

* Date Search and Date Scan do not function on a tape recorded by a camcorder
without the Data Code tunction. Your camcorder has the Data Code function.

* When searching the boundaries of date on the tape, the forwarded or reversed
picturc appears in the viewfinder. Visual noise also appears during this searching,

This is not a mulfunction.

Using the Remote Commander, vou can easily go back to the desired point on a tape

after plavback. Use the tape counter. If the RC time code appears in the viewfinder, set

COUNTER to NORMAL in the menu svstem to display the tape counter.

(1) During plavback, press COUNTER RESET at the point vou later want to locate.
[he counter shows “O:00:00” in the viewtinder.

(2) Press O when vouwant Lo stop plavback.

(3) Pross ZVRO MEM on the Remote Commander. The ZERO MEN mdicator
tlashes in the viewtinder,

() Pross € to rewind or press B9 o last-forward the tape to the counter's zero
point. The tape stops automaticalty when the counter reaches approximately zero.

1 COUNTER BESET ST T e

0:00:00

0.12:34 -

. =¥ ZEROMEM

PR

ZERO MEM

RSt S P

REW =« i
-

-

Notes on the tape counter

¢ something must be recorded on the tape in order for the tape counter to function,
Lape counter does notwork on o blank tape.

e There mav be a discrepancy of several seconds from ihe ectual ime

Notes on ZERO MEM

* AWher veu pross ZERONENM, the countor’s zoro pointis memorized. Pross ZERO
AMEN again betore rewinding to canced the memory.

o This function is canceiled automatically onee the Lipe s rewound o advanced to the
Potnt ol presregistored

o JURO NN does mot ranc tor daring recordin g

or phaecnns bk



Locating the marking position

You can locate the beginning of a desired program easily by marking an index signal
during recording or playback and searching for it later.

Marking an index signal
You can mark an index signal during recording or playback.

When marking at the beginning of recording or playback
Press INDEX MARK on the Remote Commander in recording standby or playback
pause mode. The INDEX MARK indicator appears in the viewfinder with the MARK
indicator flashing. When recording or playback starts, the MARK indicator stops
flashing. This shows that the index signal is being marked. Then the INDEX MARK
indicator will disappear.

When marking during recording or playback
Press INDEX MARK on the Remote Commander at the point you want to locate later.

—

—INDEX-—
MARK ERASE

Notes on marking

¢ Make sure vou mark index signals at more than two-minute intervals. Otherwise,
vou may not be able to search for them correctly.

* If vou stop recording while the index signal is being marked (the INDEX MARK
indicator lights in the viewfinder), the search may not be completed correctly.

¢ If vou mark an index signa} on thé tape with the Data Code recorded, the Data Code
will be erased at the point on which the index signal is marked. When plaving back
this tape, the camcorder keeps displaying the Data Code immediately before the
erased one. :

A black band appears when you mark index signal during playback, and the sound is
not recorded. This does not affect the picture and the sound that are already
recorded.

* You cannot mark an index signal on a tape with the red mark on the cassette exposed,
or on a tape recorded in LP mode.

¢ Anindex signal is marked automatically when vou start recording with the POWER
switch to VTR, When vou start recording from recording pause mode, however, an
index signal is not marked.

suoneladQ pajueapy

67



68

Locating the marking position

Scanning the beginning of each marking position - index scan

Use the Remote Commander. To view the picture ona TV, press DISPLAY.

(1) Press INDEX on the Remote Commander during normal playback.

(2) Press <€ or P». The tape rewinds or advances rapidly and plays back for
approximately 10 seconds form the point on which the index signal was
marked. If you want to continue playback, press = When vou da not press
any button, the tape is automatically scanned to the next program.

1 —SEARCH—

DATE  INDEX INDEX 00

SCAN

1

i

\ %
R |
RS

o
R B
y

To cancel index scan mode
P’ress = Normal plavback resumes.



Locating the desired marking position - index search

(1) Press INDEX on the Remote Commander during stop or playback mode.

(2) Press INDEX repeatedly until the index number of the desired program is
displayed in the viewfinder.

(3) Press €€ or ¥ Plavback starts from the beginning of the desired program.

[a] the current position

[b} the INDEX number

ity

fb] <«

—SEARCH—
DATE INDEX

—SEARCH—
DATE  INDEX

-

To stop index search mode
Press = Normal plavback resumes

Note on the index number
The index number (1, 2, otc.) imdicates the distance from the point you are now viewing

fal, regardless of the direction.

suopesadQ pajueapy

69



70

Locating the marking position

Erasing an index signal

(1) Locate the index signal to be erased using the index scan or index search
function.

(2) Press INDEX ERASE on the Remote Commander within 2 to 10 seconds while
the desired program plays back. After the index signal is erased, the camcorder
returns to index scan or index search mode, whichever was used in step 1.

7

—SEARCH—
DATE INDEX REW

%»D

—INDEX—
MARK ERASE
% J

Notes on erasing
o DIress INDEX ERASE more than 2 seconds after the playback of the desired program

begins.

You cannot erase the index signal on a tape with the red mark on the cassette
exposed.

While the index signal is being erased, the sound cannot be heard and a black band
appears at the bottom of the picture. This will not affect the recorded sound or

picture.

o The camcorder can detect index signals marked with VCRs, but cannot erase them.
VCRs with an index function can detect index signals marked with this camcorder
but cannot erase them.

e An index signal mayv be erased when making PCM after recording on another VCR in
the portion where the index signal is marked.

Note on and Data Code

When an index signal is erased, Data Code on the same portion of the tape is also

erased.



Writing the RC Time code on a recorded tape

You can write the RC time code on a recorded tape. Use the Remote Commander.
(1) While pressing the small green button on the POWER switch, set it to VTR.

(2) Rewind the tape to the beginning and set the camcorder to playback pause
mode.

(3) Press TIME CODE WRITE on the Remote Commander. The TIME CODE
WRITE indicator appears in the viewfinder with the WRITE indicator flashing.

{4) Press &= or 1 to start playback. The WRITE indicator stops flashing and the

RC time code writing starts from 0:00:00:00.
N

4
1 POWER
CAMERA
3 TIME CODE il
WRITE e
2 TIMESODE
1 —WRITE
@ MR
\ v,
s ~
2 REW =
<
PLAY  HMPAUSE 7 4 PLAY  WPAUSE | -
C] D i 0:00:00:01 |
I
- TIMECODE |
@ @ l WRITE i
i
| !

A

To stop writing the RC time code
Press L tor any tape transport button).

To write the RC time code from the end of the RC time code
recorded portion
Rewind the tape to the portion on which the RC time code has been written and set the
camcorder to plavback pause mode. Then follow steps 3 and 4 above. The RC time code
is written continuousiv.,
Notes on writing the RC time code
e The RC time code writing stops when:

- vou press TIME CODE WRITE again before starting playback.

- vou press INDEX before starting plavback.

— vou change from plavback mode to another mode.

When vou are writing the RC time code from the middle of a tape without the time
code written, writing starts several frames before the current picture.

o 1f vou write the RC time code on a recorded tape, the Data Code is erased.

¢ You cannot mark the RC time code on the tape that is recorded in LP mode. Though
vou canmark the RO time code ona tape recorded both in LP mode and SP mode,
the RO time code written in L mode, however, mav not be read correctly

While the RO time coae 1 being erased, the sound cannot be heard and a black band

appears af e bowo ot the picture. This will not aftect the recorded sound or picture.

suonjeladQ padueApy

71




72

Writing the RC Time code on a recorded tape

Note on --:--:--:-- indicator

The --:--—:-- indicator appears during playback if:

» nothing is recorded.

» the RC time code is unreadable because of the damage of the tape or because of the
noise.

¢ vou recorded using another VCR without RC time code function.

* vou crase the index signal or make PCM after recording on another VCR in the
portion on which the RC time code is written.

In this case, we recommend you to rewrite the RC time code.

Editing onto another tape -

You can create vour own video program by editing with any other I8 mm, Hid Hig,
VHS VHS, SWHS S-VHS, vits[8 VHSC, SWISE S-VHSC, 18 Betamax or B8eta) ED Betamax
VCR that has video/audio inputs.

Before editing
Connect the cameorder to the VOR as described in “Connections tor plavback” on page
1o
Set the input selector on the VCR to LINE, if available.
(1) While pressing the small green button on the POWER switch, set it to VIR,
(2) Sct EDIT to ON in the menu system.

Ay

20w O G
4o e
5
£

Sienat flow



Starting editing -

(1) Insert a blank tape (or a tape you want to record over) into the VCR, and insert
your recorded tape into the camcorder.

(2) Play back the recorded tape on the camcorder until you locate the point where
you want to start editing, then press Il to set the camcorder in playback pause
mode.

(3) On the VCR, locate the recording start point and set the VCR in recording
pause mode.

(4) Press I on the camcorder and VCR simultaneously to start editing.

To edit more scenes
Repeat steps 2 to 4

To stop editing

Press O3 on both the camcorder and the VCR.

Note on the DISPLAY function

If vou have displaved the viewtinder screen indicators on the TV, erase the indicators
by pressing DISPLAY on the Remote Commander so that they will not be
superimposed on the edited tape.

suoilesadQ pasueApy

73



Recording from a VCR or TV

You can record a tape from another VCR or TV program from a TV that has audio/
video outputs. Connect the camcorder to the VCR or TV.

(1) While pressing the small green button on the POWER switch, set it to VTR.
(2) Press @ REC and the button on far right together at the point where you want
to start recording.

In recording and recording pause mode, 5 VIDEO and VIDEO/AUDIO jacks
automatically work as input jacks.

POWER

REC —

Q’rb/\oé‘o (not supplicd) S_VIDT/««OUT
L -
% —— =

VIDEQ OUT

3
e ©
A ®

AUDIO OUT

i

—=> 1 Signal flow

If your VCR or TV is a monaural type, connect only the white plug for audio on both
the camceorder and the VCR or TV,

If you are going to connect the camcorder using the S video cable (not supplied) [a], vou
do not need to connect the yellow (video) plug of the A '\ connecting cable [b].

Do not connect the S video cable to the camcorder if vour VER or TV doesn’t have any 5
video jack.

To check the picture from a VCR or TV before recording
Press W after pressing @ REC. You can check the picture in the viewtinder,

To stop recording
Press 0.



%

Replacing recording on a tape (insertediting) " -
You can insert a new scene from a VCR onto your originally recorded tape by
specifying starting and ending points.
Connections are the same as in “Recording from a VCR or TV” on the previous page.
(1) While pressing the small green button on the POWER switch, set it to VTR.

(2) On the VCR, locate the start point to be inserted and set it to playback pause
mode.

(3) On the camcorder, locate the point where the insert should end by pressing e
<< or PP, then press 1 to set it to playback pause mode. z
(4) Press COUNTER RESET to set the counter to zero. §
n
(5) On the camcorder, locate the point where the insert should begin by pressing 4
<4, then press @ REC and H to set it to recording pause mode. o
(6) Press ZERO MEM on the Remote Commander. The ZERO MEM indicator S
flashes and the end point of the insert is stored in memory. Ey
et 3
w

(7) Press 11 on the camcorder and the VCR simultaneously to start insert editing.
The insert editing stops automatically near the counter’s zero point.

To change the end point
Press ZERO MEM on the Remote Commander so that the ZERO MEM indicator
disappears and begin from step 3.

Note on the inserted picture
The picture may be distorted at the end of the inserted portion when it is played back.

75



Changing the lithium battery in the camcorder

Your camcorder is supplied with a lithium battery
installed. When the battery becomes weak or dead, the
% indicator flashes in the viewfinder for about 5
seconds when you set the POWER switch to
CAMERA. In this case, replace the battery with a
Sony CR2025 or Duracell DL-2025 fithium battery.
Use of any other battery may present a risk of fire
or explosion. Sl |
Sets
L, <o UL 4 1996 |

The lithium battery tor the camcorder lasts for about 1
vear under normal operation. {The lithium battery that
comes installed at the factory may not last 1 year.)

Note on lithium battery
The lithium battery has positive (+) side and negative (-) side as illustrated. Be sure to
insert the lithium battery with the positive side facing out.

i T

o+
+) N ()

WARNING

The battery may explode it mistreated. 10 not recharge, disassemble, or dispose of in
fire.

Caution

Keep the lithium battery out of the reach of children. Should the battery
be swallowed, consuit a doctor immediately.

Changing the lithium battery

When replacing the lithium battery, keep the hattery pack or other power source
attached. Otherwise, vou will need to reset the date, time and other items in the menu
system retained by the lithium battery.

(1) Open the tid of the fithium battery compartment.

(2) Push the battery down once and pull it out from the holder.

(3) Install the lithium battery with the positive (+) side facing out. Close the lid.




I Resetting the date and time

You can set the date and time in the menu system.

(1) Press MENU to display the menu in the viewfinder.

(2) Turn the control dial to highlight CLOCK SET, and press the control dial to
select it.

(3) Turn the control dial to adjust the year, and then press the control dial.

(4) Set the month, day, hour, and minutes by turning the control dial and then
pressing the control dial.

{5) Press MENU to erase the menu display.

4 '
MENU WD T S OFF 2
COMMAROER o WEND e [fENy g
N E s
e . I i
IMENUL ENLY ngVLVA?AAPVE ‘ICLOLK SET o i
1 CLOCK SET ng(jAo,:)\ i 1 < j 9
[MENU] | END [MENU] . END g
J 3
3
r )
do ]
CLOCK SET ! +
100 1
B S |
2] SR
{ - Lok SeT i
— i s ad
30 I—* B ) e e
' jee7 aan 1 o
CLOCK SET S e s an 4 ‘
WT—‘—‘_‘"“ CLOCK St 7 \\ ‘
H TMENU! £ |
jcLock sET e —
- e 1
e ’ e } o 1997 S 4 s
i \agr JAN x crow ST L 5 ‘
]m,cm e o o
] 12 00 [
- ! : J N\ W
To correct the date and time setting
Repeat the above procedure.
To check the preset date and time
Press DATE to display the date indicator in the viewfinder
Press TIME to display the time indicator.
When vou press the same button again, the indicator goes off
The year indicator changes as follows: 1996 - .~ 1997 - ...+ .» 2029
i i
Note on the time indicator
The internal clock of this camcorder operates on a 12-hour evele.
» 12:00 AN stands tor midnight 77

e 12:00 PN stands for noon.



78

Usable cassettes and playback modes

Selecting cassette types

This Hi8 system is an extension of the standard 8 mm system, and was developed for
higher-quality pictures.

You can use Hi8 video and standard 8 mm cassettes. When vou want to record in the
Hi8 system (in SP mode only), use only Hi8 video cassettes. You cannot record on
standard 8 mm cassettes in the Hi8 system.

If you are going to play back the tape using a standard 8 mm video recorder/player,
you should record the tape on a standard 8 mm system.

H you want to use a HiB cassette with the standard 8 mn video recorder systern, set Hi8
to OFF in the menu system before recording,

To play back in Hi8 Standard 8
Record using cassette type HiB Hil 8]
| Set Hi8 setting to AUTO OFF AUTO (or OFF)

When you play back

The playback mode (SP/LP or Hi8/standard 8 mmy} is selected automatically according
to the format in which the tapce has been recorded. The quality of the recorded picture in
LP maode, however, will not be as good as that in SP mode.

Note on AFM Hifi stereo

When vou play back a tape, the sound will be in monaural if:

* You record the tape using this cameorder, then plav it back on an AFM HiFi
monaural video recorder /plaver.

* You record the tape on an AFM Hili monaural video recorder, then play it back on
this camcorder.

Recording mode
When vou play back a tape, the SP/LP indicator in the viewfinder shows the recording
mode LP/SP.

Foreign 8 mm video

Because the TV color systems differ from country to country, vou may not be able to
play back foreign pre-recorded tapes. Refer to the list of “Using yvour camcorder
abroad” to check the TV color system of foreign countries.




Tips for using the battery pack

This section shows you how you can get the most out of your battery pack.
Preparing the battery pack

Always carry additional batteries
Have sufficient battery pack power to do 2 to 3 times as much recording as you have
planned.

Battery life is shorter in a cold environment
Battery efficiency is decreased, and the battery will be used up more quickly, if vouware
recording in a cold environment.

To save battery power
Turn STANDBY down when not recording to save battery power.
A smooth transition between scenes can be made even if recording is stopped and
started again. While vou are positioning the subject, selecting an angle, or looking,

o ts o N N N . o
through the viewtinder lens, the lens moves automatically and the battery is used. The
battery is also used when a tape is inserted or removed.

When to replace the battery pack

While you are using your camcorder, the remaining battery indicator in the viewlinder
decreases gradually as battery power is used up.

When vou use the NP-Fa30/F730 “Infol.IHTIUM” battery, the minute indicators appear
with the remaining battery indicator while recording,

(|- {a|>q_ M-+ 4+q_ |

When the remaining battery indicator reaches the lowest point, the (N3 indicator appears
and starts flashing in the viewfinder. When vou use the NP-F530/F730 battery, the <X
indicator may flash even if there are still 5 to 10 minutes of charge remaining.

When the X0 indicator in the viewtinder changes from slow flashing to rapid Hlashing
while you are recording, set the POWER switch to OFF on the camcorder and replace
the battery pack. Leave the tape in the camcorder to obtain a smooth transition between
scenes after the battery pack has been replaced.

Notes on the rechargeable battery pack

Caution
Never leave the battery pack in temperatures above 140°F (60°C), such as in a car
parked in the sun or under direct sunlight.

The battery pack heats up

During charging or recording, the battery pack heats up. This is caused by energy that
has been generated and a chiemical change that has occurred inside the battery pack.
This s not cause for concern, and is normal.

UO1EWIOJUI RUOIIPPY

79



Tips for using the battery pack

About () moumHum batteries

The “InfolLITHIUM” is a lithium ion battery pack which can exchange data with
compatible video equipment about its battery consumption. Sony recommends that you
use the “InfoLITHIUM” battery pack with video equipment having the (g) ffoLimrium mark.

When you use this battery pack with video equipment having the (f) inoumHium mark,
the video equipment will indicate the remaining battery time in minutes*. However, if
vou use it with video equipment not having this mark, the remaining battery capacity
will not be indicated in minutes.

* The indication may not be accurate depending on the condition and environment
which the equipment is used under. If the indication is not accurate, use the battery
pack completely and then charge it fully. The indication will become accurate.
However, the indication may not become accurate if you use or leave the battery pack
in a warm place for a long time, or after vou have used the battery pack many times.

Battery pack care .

* Remove the battery pack from the camcorder after using it, and keep it in a cool
place. When the battery pack is installed to the camcorder, a small amount of current
flows to the camcorder even if the POWLER switch is set to OFF. This shortens battery lite.
The battery pack is always discharging even when it is not in usc after charging,
Therefore, vou should charge the battery pack right before using the camcorder.

The switch on the battery pack

This switch is provided so that you can mark the charged battery pack. Set the switch to
the “green mark” position when charging is completed. (When removed from the
charging adaptor, the switch exposes the green mark. When removed from yvour
camcorder, no mark is indicated.)

If the battery indicator flashes rapidly just after turning on the camcorder with a fully
charged battery pack, the battery pack should be replaced with a new fully charged onc.

Charging temperature
You should charge batteries at temperatures from 50°F 10 867F (from 10-C to 30°C).
Lower temperatures require a longer charging time.

Notes on charging

A brand-new battery pack

A brand-new battery pack is not charged. Before using the battery pack, charge it completely,

Recharge the battery pack whenever you like

You do not have to discharge it before recharging. 1f vou charged the battery pack fully
but you did net use it for a long time, it becomes discharged. Then recharge the battcry
pack before use.

Notes on the terminals

if the terminals (metal parts on the back) are not clean, the battery charge
duration will be shortened.

When the terminals are not clean or when the battery pack has not been used fora dong
time. repeatedhy install and remove the hattery pack a fow times, This improves the contact
condition. Do not put any toreign objects such as dust or sand in the & and = terminals,



Be sure to observe the following
¢ Keep the battery pack away from fire.

¢ Keep the battery pack dry.
* Do not open nor try to disassemble the battery pack.
¢ Do not expose the battery pack to any mechanical shock.

Notes on the battery case

* Use only with alkaline batteries. You cannot use the battery case with
manganese batteries or size AA (LR6) rechargeabie NiCd batteries.

* Using with Sony alkaline batteries is preferable.

 Battery life is remarkably shorter ina cold environment (lower than 50°F/10°C).

o Keep the metal part clean. 1t gets dirty, wipe it with a soft cloth,

e Do not disassemble or try to disassemble the battery case.

* Do not expose the battery case to any mechanical shock.

* During recording, the battery case heats up. This is not cause for concern.

e Prevent the clectrode in the battery case from coming in contact with a metal object.

« Tvou will not use the battery case for a long time, detach the battery case from the
camcorder and remove the batteries from the battery casce.

Notes on alkaline batteries

To avoid possible damage from battery leakage or corrosion, observe the following,

¢ Be sure to insert the batteries in the correct direction.

» Alkaline batteries are not rechargeable.

¢ Do not use a combination of new and old batteries.

« Do not use different types ot batteries.

* The batteries slowly discharge while not in use.

* Do not use a battery that is leaking.

If battery leakage occurred

¢ Wipe off the liquid in the battery case carefully before replacing the batteries.

¢ [f you touch the liquid, wash it off with water.

« If the liquid get into vour eves, wash vour eyes with a lot of water and then consult a
doctor.

T;Mélnténéncez inf

Moisture condensation

it the camceorder is brought directlv from a cold place to a warm place, moisture may
condenae inside the camcorder, on the sarface of the tape, or on the lens. In this
condition, the tape mav stick to the head drum and be damaged or the unit may not
operate correcthv. To prevent possible damage under these creumstances, the
camcorder is furnished with moisture sensors, Please, take the tollowing precautions

Inside the camcorder

I there is moisture mside the comeorder, the beep sounds and the @ indicator flashoes it
this happens. nene of the functiops except cassette ejection will work. Open the cassette
compartment, turn off the cameorder. and leave it aboat | hour. When 2 indicator
flashes at the same time, the casseite s mserted i the cameorder. Fiect the cassette, tum

oft the cameorder, and leave also the cassette about | heur.

UOIBLIOLUI [BUCILPPY



Maintenance information and precautions

On the lens
If moisture condenses on the lens, no indicator appears, but the picture becomes dim.
Turn off the power and do not use the camcorder for about 1 hour.

How to prevent moisture condensation

When bringing the camcorder from a cold place to a warm place, put the camcorder in a
plastic bag and allow it to adapt to room conditions over a period of time.

(1) Be sure to tightly seal the plastic bag containing the camcorder.

(2) Remove the bag when the air temperature inside it has reached the
temperature surrounding it (after about 1 hour).

Video head cleaning

To ensure normal recording and clear pictures, clean the video heads. When the

. . P - ~ v A T : .
& indicator and “ @@ CLEANING CASSETTE” message appear one after another in the
viewfinder or playback pictures are “noisv” or hardiv visible, the video heads may be
dirty.

[a] Stightly dirty
[b] Very dirty

It this happens, ¢lean the video heads with the Sony VS-25CLH cleaning cassette (not
supphied). Atter checking the picture, if it is stitl “notsv,” repeat the cleaning. (Do not
repeat cleaning more than 5 times in one session.}

Caution
Do not use a commercially available wet-tyvpe cleaning cassette. It mav damage the
video heads.

Note
If the V8-25CLH cleaning cassette is not available in vour area, consult vour nearest
Sony dealer.

Precautions

Camcorder operation

e Operate the cameorder on 7.2V battery packror SV (AC poveer adaptor).

o For DC or AC operation, use the accessories reconumended in this manual.

* Should anv solid object or liquid get inside the casing, unplug the cameorder and
Lave it checked by a Sonv dealer betore operating it any further

¢ Avard rough handling or mechanical shock. Be particularly carefut of the fens.

e Keep the POWER switch set to OFF when piot using the cameorder.

¢ Donotwrap up the comeorder and operate iosinde heat miay buikd up internally.

e Keep the camcorder swav from strong magnetic ields or mechanical vibration.



On handling tapes
Do not insert anything in the small holes on the rear of the cassette. These holes are
used to sense the type of tape, thickness of tape and if the recording tab is in or out.

Camcorder care

* When the camcorder is not to be used for a long time, disconnect the power source
and remove the tape. Periodically turn on the power, operate the camera and plaver
sections and play back a tape for about 3 minutes.

» Clean the lens with a soft brush to remove dust. If there are fingerprints on it, remove
them with a soft cloth.
¢ Clean the camcorder body with a dry soft cloth, or a soft cloth lightlv moistened with

a mild detergent solution. Do not use any type of solvent which may damage the
finish.

AC power adaptor

Charging

e Useonly a lithium ion tvpe battery pack.

e Place the battery pack on a flat surface without vibration during charging.

* The battery pack will get hot during charging. This is normal.

Others

Unplug the unit from the wall outlet when not in use for a long time. To disconnect
the power cord, pull it out by the plug. Never pull the cord itself.

.

.

Do not operate the unit with a damaged cord or if the unit has been dropped or
damaged.

Do not bend the AC power cord forciblv, or put a heavy object on it. This will
damage the cord and may cause a fire or electrical shock.

.

Be sure that nothing metallic comes into contact with the metal parts of the
connecting plate. If this happens, a short may occur and the unit may be damaged.
¢ Always keep the metal contacts clean.

Do not disassemble the unit.

Do not apply mechanical shock or drop the unit.

While the unit is in use, particularly during charging, keep it away from AM
receivers and video equipment because it will disturb AM reception and video
operation.

.

The unit becomes warm while in use. This is normal.

.

Do not place the unit in Jocations that are:
- Lxtremely hot or cold

— Dusty or dirty

— Very humid

- Vibrating

If any ditticulty should arise, unplug the unit and contact vour nearest Sony dealer.

UOIIRWIIO}UY |RUOIIPPY

83



Using your camcorder abroad

Fach country has its own electric and TV color systems. Before using your camcorder
abroad, check the following points.

Power sources

You can use your camcorder in any country with the supplied AC power adaptor
within 110V to 240 V AC, 50/60 Hz.

Use a commercially available AC plug adaptor {a], if necessary, depending on the
design of the wall outlet {b].

[AC-v315/316 | = | — —
! g
[a] [b]

Difference in color systems

This camcorder is an NTSC svstem-based camcorder. If vouwant to view the playback
picture ona TV, it must be an NTSC svstem-based TV

Cheek the following list.

NTSC system countries

Bahama Islands, Bolivia, Canada, Central America, Chile, Colombia, Leuador, Jamaica,
Japan, Korea, Mexico, Peru, Surinam, Taiwan, the Philippines, the US A, Venezuela,
et

PAL system countries

Austratia, Austria, Belgium, China. Denmark, Finland, Germany, Great Britain,
Holland, Hong Kony, Ttaly, Kuwait, Malavsia, New Zealand, Norway, Portugal,
Singapory, Spain, Sweden, Switzerland, Thailand, eto.

PAL-M system country
Bravil

PAL-N system countries
Argenting, Paraguay, Uruguay

SECAM system countries
Bulgaria, Czech Republic, France, Guvana, Hungary, fran, [raq, Monaco, Poland,
Russia, Slovak Republic, Ukraine, etc.



Trouble check

if vou run into any problem using the camcorder, use the following table to
troubleshoot the problem. Should the difficulty persist, disconnect the power source
and contact your Sony-dealer or local authorized Sony service facility.

Camcorder

Power

Symptom Cause and/or Corrective Action

The power is not on.

The battery pack is not installed.

% Install the battery pack. (p.8)

The battery is dead.

2 Use a charged battery pack. (p.6)

The AC power adaptor is not connected to a wall outlet
¥ Connect the AC power adaptor to a wall outlet. {p.22)
You use other types of battery except NP-FS30/F73(.

The power goes oft.

While being operated in CAMERA made, the camcorder has

been in Standby mode for more than 5 minutes.

2 Turn STANDBY down once and then up again. (p11)

The battery is dead.

3 Use a charged battery pack. (p.6)

I the VI PW-SAVE is set to ON in the menu svstem, the

picture disappears automaticatly when vou turn vour face

away from the viewtinder.

2 Bring vour face close Lo the viewfinder within 1/2 inch
(T em). Or set VF PW-SAVE to OFF in the menu svstem
(p.20}

UOIRWIOJUI [BUOIHPPY

Ihe battery pack is quickly
discharged.

The ambient temperature is too Jow.

The battery pack has not been charged fully.

=2 Charge the battery pack again. (p.6y

The battery pack is completely dead, and cannot be recharged.
2 Use another battery pack. (p.8)

You use other types of battery except NP-F530/F730.

The beep sounds when the battery is
attached.

The battery pack is discharged during a long period of
storage.
2 Charge the battery pack again. (p.6)

START/STOPR does not operate.

The tape is stuck to the drum.
2 Eject the tape. (p.9)

The tape has run out.

2 Rewind the tape or use a new one. (p.19)
The POWER switch is set to VIR

3 Setit to CAMERA. (p.70)

The tab on the cassette is out (red).

2 Use a new tape or slide the tab. (p.9)

(to be continued)

85



86

Trouble check

Operation

Symptom Cause and/or Corrective Action

Recording stops in a few seconds.

The START/STOP MODE switch is set to 5 SEC or .
3 Setitto ¥, (p41)

The cassette cannot be removed from
the holder.

The battery is dead.
2 Use a charged battery pack or the AC power adaptor.
(p.6, 22)

@ and £ indicators flash and no
function except for cassette ejection
works.

Moisture condensation has occurred.
< Remaove the cassette and leave the camcorder for at least 1
hour. (p.9)

The counter, date, or time indicator is
flashing.
¢

You pressed DATE and TIME together for more than 2

seconds.

2 The camcorder is not maltunctioning. You may start
recording. Flashing will stop soon.

The lithium battery is weak or dead.

2 Replace the lithium battery with a new one. (p.76)

The tape does not move when a tape
transport button is pressed.

The POWER switch is set to CAMERA or OFF.
3 Setitto VTR

The tape has run out.

2 Rewind the tape or use a new one. (p.19)

The date or time indicator * Reset the date and time. {p.77)
disappears.
o STEADY SHOT is set to OFF.

The Steady Shot function does not
activate.

2 Set STEADY SHOT to ON. (p.46)

The autofocusing function does not
work.

FOCUS is set to MANUAL.

% Setit to AUTO. (p.50)

Shooting conditions are not suitable for autotocus.

2 Set FOCUS to MANUAL to focus manually. (p.49)

The fader function does not work.

START/STOP MODE is sct to 3 SEC or &
3 Setitto Y. (p.41)

A title is displayed.

< Stop superimposing the title. (p.43)

No sound or only a low sound is
heard when playing back a tape.

The stereo tape is played back with HiFi SOUND set to T or 2
in the menu system.
2 Set to STEREO in the menu svstem. (p.27)

Excessive high-pitched sound is
heard.

The picture has been recorded with WIND set to ON in the
menu system.
2 When there is no wind, set it to OFF. (p.26)




Picture

Symptom Cause and/or Corrective Action

The image on the viewfinder screen  * The viewfinder lens is not adjusted.

is not clear. 2 Adjust the viewfinder lens. (p.11)

A vertical band appears when a ¢ The contrast between the subject and background is too high.
subject such as lights or a candle The camcorder is not malfunctioning.

flame is shot against a dark 2 Change locations.

background.

A vertical band appears when * The camcorder is not malfunctioning,.

shooting a very bright subject.

The menuis not displayed on the TV. o DISPLAY an the Remote Commander has not been pressed.

9 Press DISPLAY on the Remote Commander. (p.19) >
o
The plavback picture is not clear, e EDIT is set to ON in the menu svstem. E
2 Set it to OFF. (p.27) §
The picture is “noisy™. ¢ The video heads may be dirty. 5
2 Clean the heads using the Sony V8-25C1LH cleaning cassette e
. . 2 -
— (not supplied). (p.82) g
2
3

The picture is too bright or too dark. ¢ AE SHIFT is set in the menu system.
2 Set it to the conter position. (p.61)

s VE BRIGHT is set in the menu system.
2 Set it to the center position. (p.26)

The colors of the playback picture is o AUTO LOCK /HOLD is set to the conter position and a white
strange balance indicator appears in the viewfinder,

2 Set it to AUTO LOCK. (p.63)

Shooting conditions were not suitable for automatic white
balance operation.

2 Adjust the white balance manually. (p.63)

White dots appear in the viewfinder. o §low shutter function works.
2 The camcorder is not malfunctioning,

A vertical band appears when * The camcorder is not malfunctioning,.
shooting a very bright subject.

An unknown picture is displayed. e The camceorder is operating in Demo mode.
2 Exit Demo maode. (p.93)

Others

Symptom Cause and/ar Corrective Action

The supplied Remote Commander o COMMANDER is set to OFF in the menu svstem,
does not work. 3 Set it to ON. (p.25) ’
¢ Something is blocking the infrared ravs.
2 Remove the obstacle.
¢ The batteries are not inserted with the correct polarity.
3 Insert the batteries with the correct polarity. (p.94)
e The battertes are dead.
2> Insert new ones. (p.94)

The CHARGE lamp flashes after vou « he camcorder i~ not maltunctioning
charge the battery pack installed in

the camcorder (CCD-TRA300 tor

Canadian modet onfy)

{to e continued)

87




88

Trouble check

AC power adaptor

Symptom Corrective Actions

The VIR/CAMERA or CHARGE * Disconnect the power cord. After about 1 minute, reconnect
lamp does not light. the power cord.

The CHARGE tamp flashes. * See the following chart.

When the CHARGE lamp flashes
Check through the following chart.

Remove the battery pack from the AC
power adaptor. Then install the same
battery pack again.

-

Y Y
When the CHARGE lamp flashes again When the CHARGE lamp does not flash
Install another battery pack. again

It the CHARGE lamp lights up and goes out
after a while, there is no problem =

i
A4
! When the CHARGE lamp does not flash
When the CHARGE lamp flashes again | again

The problem is with the AC power adaptor.

If the CHARGE lamp lights up and goes out
after a while, the problem is with the battery
j pack installed first.

-

A4

‘ Please contact vour nearest Sony dealer in
connection with the problem.

* 1t vou use a battery pack which you have just bought or which has been left unused
for a long time, the CHARGE Jamp may tlash at the first charging. This does not
indicate o problem. Repeat again to charge with the same battery pack.



Specifications

Video camera
recorder

System

Video recording system

Two rotary heads, Helical
scanning FM system

Audio recording system
Rotary heads, FM svstem
Video signal

NTSC cotor, LIA standards
Usable cassette

Smm video format cassette
{Hi% or standard 8 mm)
Recording/Playback time

SP mode: 2 hours (167 Ph-12t)
L. mode: 4 hours (Eo/Po-120)
When vou use a Hi8 video
cassette, vou caanot recond in 1P
modde.

Fastforward/rewind time
A\pprox. 4 min, (E6/P6-120)
image device

CCD (Charge Coupled Device)
Viewfinder

Electronic viewtinder (calor)
Lens

Combined power zoom lens
Filter diameter 52 mm

42 x (Digitah), 21 x (Opticah
Focal distance

o3 v inches(3.9 - 81,9 mm)
1 /=30 "/~inches (37 = 777 mim)
when converted to a 35 min still
camera

Color temperature

Auto,

One push white balance o2,
Indoor 28 3,200 K,

Qutdoor & 3500 K

Minimum iltumination
Sluvat e

O ex at Flewhen using the
Slow shutter function (CCL-
FRA3M onh)y

{flumination range

S to H0,000 s
Recommended iflumination
More than 100 lax

Input and output
connectors

S video input/output

4 pavmira DIN

Fumnmanee stanais LA pep
TRehims s antolaneed
Chrommance ~sonal €080 e

TR b unbaianced

Video input/output
Phonojack, 1 Vp-p, 75 ohms,
unbalanced

Audio input/output

Phono jacks (2: stereo L and R)
Input: 327 mV, input impedance
mare than 47 kilohms

Output: 327 mV, (at output
impedance 47 kilohms)
impedance less than 2.2 kilohms
RFU DC OUT

Special minijack, DC5V
Headphone jack

Stereo minijack

LANC controf jack

Sterco mini-minijack (0 2.5 mm)
MIC jack

Mindjack, 0388 mV Jow
impedance with 25 t0 3.0V DC,
outpat impedance 6.5 kilohms
o353 mny

Stereo tvpe

General

Power requirements

7.2V (battery pack)

54V AC power adaptory
Average power consumption
CCD-TR3300:

4.6 W during camera recording
CCD-TR2300

45 W during camera recording,
Operating temperature

RS2 Fto10d F Ctod) Q)
Storage temperature

—4 Fto <0 F =20 Cto +60C)
Dimensions (Approx.)

4 Sond s sinehes

10N IO 213 mmb w - h/d)
Mass (Approx.)

21b 930 gy excluding the batiery
pack, Hithium battery, cassette, .
fons cap and shoujder strap

2ih ol ke dens cap
nduding the battery pack NI
FR30 dithiom batters CR 2025,
cassette P Po-120 Jens capand
shoulder strap

Microphone

Stereo nwpe

Supplied accessories

See page

AC power adaptor

Power requirements

110-240 V AC, 50/60 Hz
Power consumption

25 W

Output voltage

DCOUT: 8.4V, 1.9 A in operating
mode

Battery charge terminal: 8.4V,
1.4 Ain charge mode
Application

Sony battery packs NP-1330,
NP-F730 lithium ion type
Operating temperature

227K o T F 0 C o 407Q)y
Storage temperature

=4 F to 4 OV (200C to -6000)
Dimensions (Approx.)

Il N6/ inches
w5l A x 63 mmiiw/h/d)
including projecting parts and
controls

Mass (Approx.)

AC-V3IS:
b 1oz (480 g)
AC-V36a

1 b 307 (5ol g)

Design and specifications are
subject to change without notice.

Edit Station (for
CCD-TR3300 for
Canadian model
only)

Reter to the Operating

Instructions of HSA-ECT Edit
Station,

UOIIRLUIOUI |BUOIIPPY

89



90

Identifying the parts

ey

1
2
3]

ENCIEEEEE

!
|

e

POWILR switch (p.10)
STEADY SHOT switch (p.46)
MENU button (p.25)

i Control dial (p-25)

PICTURE EFFECT button (p.34)
DIGITAL EFFECT button (CCD-TR3300
only) (p.35)

TITLE button (p.43)

16:9WIDE button (p.39)

9! Evecup (p.14)

0 Viewfinder lens adjustment lever (p.11)
‘ﬁ] Power zoom tever (p.12)

12 BATT (batterv) PUSH button (p.8)
STANDBY switch (p.10, 11)

{14 START/STOD button (p.10, 11)

15 Hooks for shoulder strap (p.96)

[16 Battery mounting surface

[i7] START/STOP MODE switch (p.41)



[18 EJECT switch (p.9)
9 1.ANC € control jack

€ stands for Local Application Control Bus
Svstem. The @ control jack is used for
controlling the tape transport of video
cquipment and peripherals connected to it
This jack has-the same function as the jack
indicated as CONTROL 1. or REMOTE

{@] Cassette compartment (p.9)

IZﬂ Grip strap (p.14)

2 ) (headphone) jack (p.19)

X B

23

24
28]
28]

t
X

S

UOIEUIIOLM [RUDINPPY

RFU DC OUT (RFU adaptor DC output)
jack (p.16)

S VIDEO jack (p.16, 17)
VIDEQ/AUDIO jacks (p.16, 17)

MIC jack (PLUG IN POWER)

Connect an external microphone (not
supplicd). This jack also accepts a “plug-in-
power” mi(mphmw.

91



Identifying the Parts

-l CHARGEG®)

STOP GIREW —PLAY— FFE PAUSE REC———

L]

S

i

SKEEEE D

i
({o)

271 ape transport buttons (p.19, 20, 74, 75) 34 CHARGE lamp (CCD-TR3300 for
CISTOP (stop) Canadian model onlv) (p .o, 23)
<€ REW {rowind) @5 FADFR/OVERIAD button (CCD-
== PEAY (plavback) TR3300 oniv) (p.29, 31, 32)
P [ (fastforward) FADER button (CCD-TR2300 onlv)
H PAUSE (pause) (p.29) :

@ REC (recording)
28 LDITSEARCH button (p.13)

29 Accessory shoe

36 BACKIIGHT button (p.6t)
) 3
[37) Displav window (p.u7)
. 38 PUSH AUTC 3())

Supplics power to optional accessories such '3%3 PUSH ALTO button (p.50)
__asavideo light. 39 FOCUS swatch (pAY)
B30 Focus ring (p.49)
[31j Remote sensor (p.95)

Aim the Remote Commander here tor

~remote control.
32, Camera vecording /battery lamp (p. 103

39 Microphone



SR BB ERE G

UOHEWLOUL [RUOIIPPY

40 Lighting aperture 155} Viewtinder (p.11)
411 COUNTER RESET button (p.11, 38, 66) 46 TIME button (p.21, 28)
DATE button (p.21, 28) @7 ALTO LOCK/HOLD switeh (p.51)
143 1 ithium battery compartment (p.76) 48 WHT BAL(white balance) button (p.63)
44] Iripod receptacle (p.14) 49 GAIN button (p-55)

B0 SHUTTER SPEED button (p 55, 57)
[51} Handvcam station connection
(CCD-TR3300 for Canadian model only)
(p-18)
B2 RIS button (p.53)
B3 PROGRAM AF button (p.51)
To Watch the demonstration
You can watch a brief demonstration of pictures with special effects.
If the demonstration appears when vou turn on the camcorder for the first time, exit the demo
mode to use vour camaorder,
To enter Demo mode - B
(1) Remove the cassette and set the POWER switch to VIR,
(2) Turn STANDBY up.
(3) While holding down 5=, set the POWER switch to CAMERA. Demonstration starts.

If a cassette is inserted, the demao maode will stop. Note that once vou enter demo made, this mode
s retained as fong as lithium battery is in place. Therefore demonstration starts automaticallv 1
minutes later every time vou set the POWER switch to CANMERA ar 10 minutes after the cassette
has been removed.

To exit Demo mcde

(1) Turn the POWER switch to VTR,

(2) Turm STANBY up.

(3) While holding down £ turn the POWE R switch fo CANER A

93



94

Identifying the parts

Remote Commander

The buttons that have the same name on the Remote Commander as on the camcorder
function identically.

FERE e

[T COUNTER RESET button (p.11, 38, 66) [9] HOLD switch

2° TIME CODE WRITE button (p.71) Slide the switch in the direction of the
(3 INDEX MARK (p.67) arrow to prevent the buttons from being
- o R ) accidentally pressed.

4. DATE SEARCH button (p.65) Before using this Remote Commander,
(5] Tape transport buttons (p.19) slide in the direction opposite to the
arrow.

—

6: DATA CODE button (p.21)
[7° ZERO MEM button (p.38, 66)

e .
18] Transmitter

[0l START/STOP button (p.10, 11)

1 INDEX ERASE (p.70)

[ " | @ Power zoom button (p.12)

Joint toward the remote sensor to contro . e R ,

the camcorder after turning on the @ INDEX SEARCH button (p.68, 69, 70)
camcorder. [14] DISPLAY button (p-19)

To prepare the Remote Commander

T'o use the Remote Commander, vou must insert two size AA (Ro) batleries. Use the
supplied size AA (R6) batteries.

(1) Remove the battery cover from the Remote Commander.

(2) Insert both of the size AA (R6) batteries with correct polarity.

(3) Put the battery cover back onto the Remote Comimander.




Note on battery life
The batteries for the Remote Commander last about 6 months under normal operation.
When the batteries become weak or dead, the Remote Commander does not work.

To avoid damage from possible battery leakage
Remove the batteries when vou will not use the Remote Commander for a long time.

To use the Remote Commander

Make sure that the COMMANDER is set to ON in the menua system on the camcorder,

and that the HOLD switch on the Remote Commander is not working. When using the
Handycam Station, set COMMAND MODE to VTR 2 and aim the Remote Commander
at the remote sensor on the Edit Station,

TN

(0, |

|

WIND
COMMANDLR  ON
il

COUNTER
GRC 1O SET
HEC MODE !

TITLE COL .
IMES NO
Y .
COMMANDER  ON
OFF
i
I

IMENU] END

UOpBLUIIOJUL [EUOIIPPY

/

Remote control direction

Notes on the remote commander

¢ Keep the remote sensor away from strong light sources such as direct sunlight or
llumination. Otherwise, the remote control may not be effective.

e Be sure that there is no obstacle between the remote sensor on the cameorder and the
Remote Commander.

¢ This camcorder works in commander mode VIR 2. The commander modes (1, 2 and
3) are used to distinguish this camcorder from other Sony VCORs to avoid remote
control misoperation. It vou use another Sonyv VOR m commander mode VIR 2, we
recommend vou change the commuander mode or cover the remote sensor of the VR
with black paper.

95



96

Identifying the parts

Attaching the shoulder strap

Attach the supplied shoulder strap to the hooks for the

shoulder strap .




e e

i 3 dB 3 ; OATE
' ""‘H UM e S0 B9 e

} AMOSAIC | @ gy 4l
__,? zl CINEMA it

[1] AF Shift indicator (p.61)

[2] WIND indicator (p.26)

[3] Manual focusing (p.49)
Backlight indicator (p.60)

[8] White balance indicator (p.62)
6] Steady Shot indicator (p.46)

[7] PROGRAM AE indicator (p.51)
; Shutter speed indicator (p.52, 55, 57)

1@2

Iris indicator (p.51, 55)

=

Gain indicator (p.55)

FADER indicator (CCD-TR2300) (p.29)
Digital Effect and FADER/OVERLAD/
WIPE indicator (CCID-TR3300)

(p.29, 31,32 35, 36,37 )

DL, 00,0

==

12 Picture Effect indicator (p.34)

73 Wide mode indicator (p.39)

14 Zoom indicator (p.13)

15, Plaving back or recording in His format
(p.78)

16 Recording/playing back mode indivaton

(p.78)

BEEEEE

o

I

N EEE
— IO (YO0

N E

UOHBWIOU jEUOIPPY

=[5

a7 1 ape counter/RC time code indicator
(p.25,71)

18 Standby indicator (p.10)

19 Remaining tape indicator

omm——) - 7w + G571 + 5min - Omin -

200 Date search/Date scan indicator/ TIME
CODE WRITE indicator/ ZERO MEM
indicator (p.65, 66, 71)

@‘ Remaining battery indicator (p.79)
(] + { )+ {_M+{__d+{_]

22" Date or Time indicator (p.28)

23 Wa rming indicators (p.98)

24 Recording lamp /Battery lamp (p.10)
28 ORC indicator (p.47)

26 Vape transport mode (p.1Y, 20)

97



98

Warning indicators

If indicators flash in the viewfinder or in the display window, check the following:

}: you can hear the beep sound when the BEEP is set to ON.

ke
: ‘JJ REPLACE “

1,7 ,,,,, . M. BATTERY
Y st

1

3 Moo
FT'
END
J
3

{

CLEANING
CASSETTE

i L e o .

P

. o l
’L S UL 4 1996
(1! TI'he battery is weak or dead.

Slow flashing: The battery is weak.
_Fasttlashing: The battery is dead.
{2 The tape is near the end.
_The flashing is sfow.
13, The tape has run out.
I'he flashing becomes rapid.
14] No tape has been inserted.
[5] The tab on the tape is out (red).
(6] Moisture condensation has occurred
(p31)

7" The video heads mayv be contaminated.
(p.82)

This indicator appears only on the
viewtinder.

8. Some other trouble has occurred.
Discomnect the power source and contact
vour sony dealer or local authorized
facility

9 Thedithium battery s weak or is not

instalied. (p.76e)




Index

A,B

Adjusting viewfinder ... 11
AE Shift oo ieceececcesienees 61
AFM HiFi Sound ... .78
APCTIUTE covvrieeiiennnsireesies 55
Aperture priority mode ..... 51
AUto fOCUS .oovieiiverirae e 50
Backlight .o 60
Beep .o 12,25
CD

Camera recording .............. 10
Car battery ......cc..ccocomneneea. 24
Charging battery ................... 6
Cleaning video heads ... &2
Clock set ..ooveeeeeeiicer . 77
Connection................... 16-13
COUNTER RESET .............. 38
Datacode ...l 21
DATE/TIME .................... 28
Date scan.....................

Date search ...

DEMO ..o
Digital zoom ... 26
DISPLAY oo 19
DNR oo 27
E

EDIT o, 27,72
Editing ..o 72-73
EDITSEARCH ............... 15, 38
Edit Station ..o 17
Eject switch ..o 9

F, G, H

Fade-in/Fade-out ....... 29-30
FADER ..o, 29
Flash motion ... 36
GAIN e 55
House current ...................... 22
ILJ K, L

Index ..o, 67 - 70
LANC e 91
Lithium battery ............... 76
LUMI e 37
M, N

Manual adjustment ............ 48
Manual focus ... 49 - 50
Menu system ............. 25-27
MIC (microphone) jack ... 91
o,P

ORC e 47
OVERLAP ..o 31
PICTURE EFFECT ...... 33-34
Playbackona TV ... 19
Playback pause................. 20
Power sources ............. 22 -24
Power zoom............... 12-13
PROGRAM AE ........... 51-53
PUSH AUTO ..o 50
QR

RCtimecode .o 71

Rec review
Remote control jack

S

Shoulder strap ................... 96
Skip scan ... 20
Shutter priority mode ........ 52
Shutter speed .
Standby mode ............ 10-11
START STOP mode ............ 41
STEADY SHOT ..., 46
T, UV

Tape counter .................. 11,97
TBC e 27
Time code ...ocooviveennennn. 25,71
Title vvvveeeeiiieeiicns 42 - 45
Tripod mounting .............. 14
Trouble check .............. 8588
W, X Y, 2

WIDE mode ................. 39 - 40
WIND e, 26
WIPE oot 32
ZOOM o 12-13

UOHELLIOM |RUOIHPPY 7,

99



